PROPOSAL SUBMITTED BY



GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORPORATION

1801 NORTHWEST 18 STREET POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA 33069

PHONE: 954-972-8104

FAX: 954-972-8108

PROPOSAL SUBMITTED FOR:

CITY OF VENICE 401 W. VENICE AVE. VENICE, FL. 34285

PROJECT NAME:

DOWNTOWN ROADWAY CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS RE-BID

Date and Time:

April 25th, 2018 2:00 P.M.

ARTICLE 9 - BID SUBMITTAL

9.01 This Bid submitted on April 25th , 20 18 by: Giannetti Contracting Corporation
If Bidder is:
<u>Individual</u>
Name (Typed or Printed):
By(Individual's Signature)
Doing business as
License or Registration Number:
Business Address:
Phone No.:Facsimile:
<u>A Partnership</u>
Partnership Name:
By:(Signature of General Partner - Attach evidence of authority to sign)
(Name (Typed or Printed):
License or Registration Number:
Business Address:
Phone No.:Facsimile:

A Corporation Corporation Name: Giannetti Contracting Corporation Florida (State of Incorporation) (Signature - Attach evidence of authority to sign) Name and Title (Typed or Printed): ____Jeff Melnechuk, Operations Manager (CORPORATE SEAL) (Secretary) Nicholas Apostof License or Registration Number:____ CGC 1519762 Business Address: 1802 NW 18th St., Pompano Beach, Fl. 33069 Phone No.: 954-972-8104 Facsimile: 954-972-8108 Limited Liability Company By: (Firm Name) (State of Formation) By: (Signature of Member/Authorized to Sign)

(Printed or Typed Name and Title of Member Authorized to Sign)

(Attach evidence of authority to sign.)

License or Registration Number:
Business Address:
Phone No.:Facsimile:
A Joint Venture
Name of Joint Venture:
First Joint Venturer Name:
(Signature of First Joint Venturer - Attach evidence of authority to sign)
Name (Typed or Printed): (Title)
Title:
Second Joint Venturer Name:
By:(Signature of Second Joint Venturer - Attach evidence of authority to sign)
Name (Typed or Printed): (Title)
(Each joint venturer must sign. The manner of signing for each individual, partnership, corporation o limited liability company that is a party to the joint venture shall be in the manner indicated above).
Business Address:
Phone and FAX number and address for receipt of communications to joint venture:
Phone:Facsimile:

ARTICLE 10 - REQUIRED FORMS

Required Forms Check List: ITB# 3084-18: DOWNTOWN ROADWAY CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS RE-BID

- o Proposal Bond
- o Qualifications Statement
- o Cooperative Procurement with Other Jurisdictions
- o Form 3A- Interest in Competitive Bid for Public Business
- o Indemnification/Hold Harmless
- o FDEP & U.S. EPA Construction Notices of Intent (NOI)
- o City of Venice Ordinance 95-12
- o City of Venice Ordinance 96-09
- o Statement of References for Contractor
- o Contractor's Statement of Sub-contractors
- Drug Free Workplace Certification
- Non-Collusive Declaration and Compliance with 49 CFR §29
- o Public Entity Crime Information
- o Certification for Disclosure of Lobbying Activities on Federal-Aid Contracts
- o Disclosure of Lobbying Activities
- o Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion
- Conflict of Interest/Confidentiality Certification
- o MBE Planned Utilization
- LAP Certification of Current Capacity Form 525-010-46
- o E-Verify
- O Bid Schedule
- O No-Bid Response (if applicable)

All required forms are included in this package. All forms must be filled out and returned with the firm's proposal.

Failure to do so will result in the firm being considered non-responsive and their proposal will be disallowed.

Mark N/A if not applicable to your firm

PROPOSAL BOND

*Not to be completed if a certified check is submitted.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESEN	TS: That we, the undersigned,
Giannetti Contracting Corporation	as Principal,
and Arch Insurance Company	as Surety
are held and firmly bound unto the City of	f Venice, Florida, in the sum of
Five Percent of the Amount of Bidand truly to be made, we hereby jointly an successors and assigns.	\$5, for the payment of which, well d severally bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators,
The condition of the above obligation is su specified as:	ch that if the attached Proposal of Principal and Surety for work
Downtown Roadway Corridor Improvement	s Re-Bid - Bid No.: 3084-18
(10) days after notice of said award, enter i Bond with surety or sureties to be approve	g all work incidental thereto, in accordance with the plans and hin Sarasota County, is accepted and the bidder shall within ten into a contract, in writing, and furnish the required Performance ed by the Director of Purchasing, this obligation shall be void; and virtue by law and the full amount of this Proposal Bond will ted damages.
Signed this 25th day of April	, 20 <u>18</u> .
By: Principal Nicholas Acost Vice President Secret	Arch Insurance Company By: Surety
	ation, partnership, company, or individual.

The person signing shall, in his own handwriting, sign the Principal's name, his own name, and his title. The person signing for a corporation must, by affidavit, show his authority to bind the corporation.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON BLUE BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated. Not valid for Note, Loan, Letter of Credit, Currency Rate, Interest Rate or Residential Value Guarantees.

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Persons By These Presents:

That the Arch Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, having its principal administrative office in Jersey City, New Jersey (hereinafter referred to as the "Company") does hereby appoint:

Holly Nichols, Mark T. Madden, Michael D. Lechner, Michelle K. Buechel, Paul M. Hurley, Richa d McGregor, Robert D. Heuer and T.R. Guy of Troy, MI (EACH)

its true and lawful Attorney(s)in-Fact, to make, execute, seal, and deliver from the date of issuance of this power for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed:

Any and all bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other surety obligations, in the penal sum not exceeding Ninety Million Dollars (\$90,000,000.00).

This authority does not permit the same obligation to be split into two or more bonds in order to bring each such bond within the dollar limit of authority as set forth herein.

The execution of such bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other surety obligations in pursuance of these presents shall be as binding upon the said Company as fully and amply to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal administrative office in Jersey City, New Jersey.

This Power of Attorney is executed by authority of resolutions adopted by unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on September 15, 2011, true and accurate copies of which are hereinafter set forth and are hereby certified to by the undersigned Secretary as being in full force and effect:

"VOTED, That the Chairman of the Board, the President, or the Executive Vice President, or any Senior Vice President, of the Surety Business Division, or their appointees designated in writing and filed with the Secretary, or the Secretary shall have the power and authority to appoint agents and attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other surety obligations obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such office s of the Company may appoint agents for acceptance of process."

This Power of Attorney is signed, sealed and certified by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on September 15, 2011:

VOTED, That the signature of the Chairman of the Bood, the President, or the Executive Vice President, or any Senior Vice President, of the Surety Business Division, or their appointees designated in writing and filed with the Secretary, and the signature of the Secretary, the seal of the Company, and certifications by the Secretary, may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney or bond executed pursuant to the resolution adopted by the Board of Directors on September 15, 2011, and any such power so executed, sealed and certified with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, shall continue to be valid and binding upon the Company.

00ML0013 00 03 03 Page 1 of 2

Printed in U.S.A.

QUALIFICATIONS STATEMENT

The undersigned certifies under oath the truth and correctness of all statements and all answers to questions made hereinafter:

SUBMIT	TED T	<u>ΓΟ:</u>	CITY OF VENICE Procurement- Finar 401 W. Venice Ave Venice, Florida 342	nce Department enue	CHECK ONE: \times Corporation \times Partnership \times Individual
SUBMIT	TED I	<u>BY:</u>			☐ Joint Venture☐ Other
NAME: ADDRESS PRINCIPI	LE OF		Same as above	ompano Beach, Fl. 33069	
State the tr you do bus	ue, ex siness	act, correct and the ad	t and complete lega dress of the place of	I name of the partners! business.	nip, corporation, trade or fictitious name under which
The	correc	t name of	the Offeror is:		Giannetti Contracting Corporation
The a	addres	s of the pr	incipal place of busi	ness is:	1801 NW 18th St., Pompano Beach, Fl. 33069
If the Offer	ror is a	corporati	on, answer the follo	wing:	
a.	Da	te of Incor	poration:	5/16/2007	
b.	Sta	te of Incor	poration:	Florida	
c.	President's Name: Vice President's Name:		ame:	Richard Gibbs III	
d.			it's Name:	Nicholas Apostol	
e.	Sec	Secretary's Name:		Nicholas Apostol	
f.	Tre	asurer's N	ame:	Richard Gibbs III	
g.		Name and address of Resident Agent:		N/A	
If Offeror is	s an in a.		r partnership, answe Organization:	er the following:	
	b.	Name, ac	ldress and ownershi	p units of all partners:	
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	c.				
If Offeror is principals:	other	than an in	dividual, corporation	n partnership, describe	the organization and give the name and address of
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1					

ow many years has your organization been in busines	idence of compliance with the Florida Fictitious Name Statute. s under its present business name?
34 Years	
a. Under what other former names has your	organization operated?
ate of Floudo ACKN	OWLEDGEMENT
ounty of Broward SS	3.
this the 25 day of April	20 before me, the undersigned Notary Public of the State of
no appeared before notary) whose name(s) is/are Sub	and (Name(s) of individual(s) oscribed to the within instrument, and he/she/they acknowledge that
/she/they executed it.	
	Trancalle M
NOTARY PUBLIC	NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF
SEAL OF OFFICE:	(Name of Notary Public: Print, stamp, or type as commissioned)
ersonally known to me, or Produced Identification:	
	MARCIA WEST Notary Public - State of Florida
	My Comm. Expires May 17, 2019
	Bonded through National Notary Assn.

COOPERATIVE PROCUREMENT WITH OTHER JURISDICTIONS

The vendor, by submitting a bid, authorizes other Public Agencies to "Piggy-Back" or purchase equipment or services being proposed in this invitation to bid at prices bid unless otherwise noted on the proposal sheet.

Yesxx	No
-------	----

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

By submission of the ITB, the undersigned certifies that:

- 1. He/She has not paid or agreed to pay any fee or commission, or any other thing of value contingent upon the award of this contract, to any City of Venice, Florida employee or official or to any current consultant to the City of Venice, Florida;
- 2. He/She has not paid or agreed to pay any fee or commission or any other thing of value contingent upon the award of this contract to any broker or agent or any other person;
- 3. The prices contained in this proposal have been arrived at independently and without collusion, consultation, communication or agreement intended to restrict competition.
- 4. He/She has the full authority of the Offeror or to execute the proposal and to execute any resulting contract awarded as the result of, or on the basis of, the proposal.

Authorized Representative: / Jeff Melnechuk
Signature:
Title: Operations Manager
Company Name: Giannetti Contracting Corporation
Address: 1801 NW 18th St.
City, State, ZIP: Pompano Beach, Fl. 33069
Telephone Number: 954-972-8104
Fax Number:954-972-8108
E-mail address:info@giannetticorp.com

FORM 3A INTEREST IN COMPETITIVE BID FOR PUBLIC BUSINESS

LAST NAME - F N/A	FIRST NAME - MI	IDDLE INITIAL	OFFICE / POSITION HELD	**************************************
MAILING ADDI	RESS		AGENCY	
CITY	ZIP	COUNTY	ADDRESS OF AGENCY	

WHO MUST FILE THIS STATEMENT

Sections 112.313(3) and 112.313(7), Florida Stanties, prohibit certain business relationships on the part of public officers and employees, their spouses, and their children. See Part III. Chapter 112. Florida Stanties, and/or the brochure entitled "A Quide to the Sunslaine Amendment and Code of Ethics for Public Officers and Employees" for more details on these prohibitions. However, Section 112.313(12). Florida Statutes, provides certain limited examptions to the above-referenced prohibitions, including one where the business is awarded under a system of scaled, competitive bidding; the public official has exerted no influence on bid negotiations or specifications; AND where disclosure is made, prior to or at the time of the submission of the bid, of the official so this spouses's or child's interest and the nature of the intended business. This form has been promulgated by the Commission on Ethics for such disclosure, if and when applicable to a public officer or employee.

INTEREST IN COMPETITIVE BID FOR PUBLIC BUSINESS (Required by Section 112.313(12)(b), Fla. Stat.)

1. The competitive bid to which this statement	applies has been / will be (strike one) subm	itted to the following a constant
N/A	The same of the sa	med to the following government agency:
2. The person submitting the bid is:	NAME ▼	POSITION ▼
3. The business entity with which the person st	abmitting the bid is associated is:	The second secon
4. My relationship to the person or business en	tity submitting the bid is as follows:	
The nature of the business intended to be tra	nsacted in the event that this bid is awarded	is as follows:
a. The realty, goods, and / or services to be		
b. The realty, goods, and / or services will be	be supplied for the following period of time:	они вомонность об станов в станов производительного дого в дого в до станов подворянной дого дого с транов объ
c. Will the contract be subject to renewal w	rithout further competitive bidding?	'es 🔲 No. Il'so, how often?
6. Additional comments:		
7. SIGNATURE	DATE SIGNE	D DATE FILED

FILING INSTRUCTIONS

If you are a state officer or employee required to disclose the information above, please file this form with the Commission on Ethics, P.O. Drawer 15709, Tallahassee, FL 32317-5709; physical address: 325 John Knox Road, Building E, Suite 200, Tallahassee, FL 32303. If you are an officer or employee of a political subdivision of this state and are subject to this disclosure, please file the statement with the Supervisor of Elections of the county in which the agency in which you are serving has its principal office.

NOTICE: UNDER PROVISIONS OF FLORIDA STATUTES SECTION 112.317, A FAILURE TO MAKE ANY REQUIRED DISCLOSURE CONSTITUTES GROUNDS FOR AND MAY BE PUNISHED BY ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING: IMPEACHMENT, REMOVAL OR SUSPENSION FROM OFFICE OR EMPLOYMENT, DEMOTION, REDUCTION IN SALARY, REPRIMAND, OR A CIVIL PENALTY NOTTO EXCEED \$10,000.

CE FORM 3A - REV. 1/07 (Refer to Rule 34-7 010(1)(c), F.A.C. (Rev. 9/2013)

INDEMNIFICATION/HOLD HARMLESS

The elected firm shall (if required by City) defend, indemnify and hold the City, the City's representatives or agents, and the officers, directors, agents, employees, and assigns of each harmless for and against any and all claims, demands, suits, judgments, damages to persons or property, injuries, losses or expenses of any nature whatsoever (including attorneys' fees at trial at appellate level) arising directly or indirectly from or out of any negligent act or omission of the elected firm, its Sub-Offerors and their officers, directors, agents or employees; any failure of the elected firm to perform its services hereunder in accordance with generally accepted professional standards; any material breach of the elected firm's representations as set forth in the proposal or any other failure of the elected firm to comply with the obligations on its part to be performed under this contract.

I,Jeff Melnechuk		, be	ing an auth	orized i	epresentative	e of the firm	of
Giannetti Contracting C	Corporation			locat	ed at City		
Pompano Beach		, State	Florida		, Zip Code _	33069	Phone:
954-972-8104	Fax:	954-	972-8108			Havin	g read and
understood the contents	above, her	eby sub	mit accordi	ingly as	of this Date,)	
	April 25th	, 2	.0 <u>18</u> .				
Jeff Melnechuk							
Please Print Name							
JeMur							
Signature	5						

This signed document shall remain in effect for a period of one (1) year from the date of signature

or for the contract period, whichever is longer.

CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA FDEP & U.S. EPA CONSTRUCTION NOTICES OF INTENT (NOI)

The undersigned bidder acknowledges the requirement of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) which have published the rules for NPDES General Permits for stormwater discharges from construction sites and said bidder agrees to assist the owner in the preparation of these permits and associated plans. The bidder acknowledges that he has taken these permits and associated construction costs into account in the preparation of his lump sum bid. These permits are mandated under Section 402(p) of the Clean Water Act for "Stormwater Discharge from Construction Activities (including clearing, grading, and excavation activities) that result in the disturbance of five (5) or more acres total land area, including areas that are part of a larger common plan of development or sale." The EPA has published summary guidance for: "Developing Prevention Plans and Best Management Practices" (EPA 833-R-92-001, October 1992).

The EPA permit format is a *Notice of Intent (NOI) for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Construction Activity to be covered under a NPDES Permit*, and it is to be submitted according to the NOI instructions. The Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan which must accompany the NOI must be signed by authorized representatives of the contractor and subcontractors as well as the facility Owner. Copies of the EPA NOI must be provided to state and local agencies who have issued stormwater management, grading, or land alteration permits or approvals.

An NOI <u>must also be submitted to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection</u>, NPDES Stormwater Notices Center, MS 2510, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, FL 32399. FDEP forms may be downloaded from the State's web site http://www.dep.state.fl.us/water/stormwater/npdes/ or phone 850-921-9870 if you have questions.

Acceptance of the bid to which this certification and disclosure applies in no way represents the Owner or its Representative has evaluated and thereby determined that the information is adequate to comply with the applicable U.S. EPA or FDEP requirements nor does it in any way relieve the contractor of its sole responsibility to comply with the applicable U.S. EPA and FDEP requirements, including inspection of all control measures at least once each week and following any storm (rainfall) event of 0.5 inches or greater and maintaining reports of each inspection.

Bidder (Company):	Giannetti Contracting Corporation	
Name and Title:	Jeff Melnechuk, Operations Manager	
Address:	1801 NW 18th St.	
	Pompano Beach, Fl. 33069	
Telephone:	954-972-8104	
BY SIGNATURE BELO RECEIPT OF A COPY REQUIREMENTS OF SA Signature: Jeff Melne Printed name/t	chuk 2000	, CONTRACTOR ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES TO ABIDE BY THE Date:4/25/18

ORDINANCE 95-12

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES BY AMENDING CHAPTER 9, HEALTH AND SANITATION, ARTICLE IV, DISPOSAL OF EXCRETA, SECTION 9-71, DISCHARGE OF RAW SEWAGE INTO STORMWATER; DELETING ARTICLE V, PROHIBITED STORMWATER DISCHARGES; ADDING CHAPTER 19, WATER AND SEWERS, ARTICLE VI, STORMWATER QUALITY; DELETING CHAPTER 15, STREETS AND SIDEWALKS, ARTICLE IV, EXCAVATIONS, SECTION 15-53, STORM DRAINAGE AND POLLUTION; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT WITH OTHER ORDINANCES; PROVIDING FOR A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, control of stormwater runoff is necessary from individual lots that do not require a permit from the Southwest Florida Water Management District and requiring compliance with the provisions of the Clean Water Act 33 U.S.C.1251 et.seq., as amended by the Water Quality Act of 1987: and

WHEREAS, the City is desirous of complying with its U.S. Environmental Protection Agency National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit and its Stormwater Master Plan, therefore, stormwater runoff and any discharge to the City storm sewer system will be closely monitored and regulated; and

WHEREAS, the control of stormwater runoff is the responsibility of each individual property owner; and

WHEREAS, the City is desirous of controlling stormwater runoff and insuring compliance with the Comprehensive Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA: SECTION 1. Chapter 9, Water and Sewers, Article IV, Disposal of Excreta, Section 9-71, Discharge of Raw Sewage into Storm Sewer, is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 9-71. Discharge of raw sewage into storm sewer.

It shall be unlawful for any person to discharge raw sewage or to discharge the effluent of and from any septic tank into the storm sewer system of the city or to construct or maintain any system of drainage, pipes, conduits or other apparatus whereby raw sewage or the effluent of and from any septic tank shall or may be discharged into or through the storm sewer system of the city.

SECTION 2. Chapter 9, Water and Sewers, Article V, Prohibited Stormwater Discharges, is deleted in its entirety.

SECTION 3. Chapter 19, Water and Sewers, Article VI, Stormwater Quality is added to read as follows:

ARTICLE VI. STORMWATER QUALITY

Sec. 19-141. Definitions.

As used in this article "industrial stormwater" means stormwater runoff from a site with industrial activities, as defined under 40 CFR Section 122.26(a)(14) U.S. Environmental Protection Agency regulation.

As used in this article "construction sites" refers to all sites.

As used in this article, "illicit discharge" is any discharge of anything other than stormwater to the municipal separate storm sewer system (MS4) or the waters of the State of Florida or the United States.

As used in this article "industrial wastewater" refers to liquids used by an entity in their course of business, that if discharged to the MS4, would degrade the quality of stormwater.

Sec. 19-142. Disposal of industrial stormwater discharges.

The following types of discharges to the municipal separate storm sewer of the city must be controlled as indicated.

- (1) Industrial wastewater/illicit discharge: Industrial wastewater/illicit discharge may not be discharged to the city's municipal separate storm sewer system.
- (2) Industrial stormwater: As required to comply with NPDES regulations, the quality of industrial stormwater which is discharged through the city's municipal separate storm sewer system may be subject to regulation or permitting, and any violation of such regulation or permit may be subject to an order to immediately cease such discharge.

Sec. 19-143. Runoff stormwater and Best Management Practice (BMPs) for construction sites.

BMPs shall be implemented as necessary, to insure that all discharges from construction activities are in compliance with the City of Venice EPA/NPDES Stormwater Permit and the Stormwater Master Plan, or the SWFWMD Permit or EPA's NPDES Construction Activity General Permit, whichever is most stringent in its requirements.

Best Management Practices include but are not limited to, the following requirements:

- (a) All site grading shall be conducted in such a manner that all stormwater management facilities located adjacent to the site are not altered in any way which will diminish their designated flow or pollutant removal capacity or the shape of the drainage facility.
- (b) Maintenance of vegetative buffers or use of a silt fence and/or staked hay bales which minimize erosion and retain sediment on site, shall be implemented prior to any construction activities taking place at sites which discharge to surface water or the municipal separate storm sewer system (MS4). These controls, when utilized, shall be secured and properly maintained during construction activities until the site has been stabilized with sod and/or seed and mulch. A double silt fence may be required as an additional measure to insure that discharges from the site are in compliance with water quality standards as established by the EPA/NPDES Stormwater Permit. Undisturbed vegetative buffers shall be maintained intact to the maximum extent possible to reduce erosion and the discharge of sediment from stormwater runoff. All areas of exposed soil shall be stabilized within 72 hours of attaining final grade.
- (c) Storm sewer systems (eg. inlets, pipes and ditches, etc.) adjacent to the site must be protected by a silt fence and/or staked hay bales during construction, to keep solids from entering conveyance systems.
- (d) Vehicles such as concrete or dump trucks and other construction equipment shall not be washed at locations where the runoff will flow directly into a lake, wetland, watercourse or stormwater conveyance system. Special areas must be designated for washing vehicles. In all new subdivisions, a wash area may be established by the owner/developer which can be used by the site contractor and home builders. If established, wash areas shall be located where the wash water will spread out and evaporate or infiltrate directly into the ground, or where the runoff can be collected in a temporary holding or seepage basin. Gravel or rock bases are recommended for temporary holding or seepage basins, to minimize mud generation. Underdrains shall be installed where infiltration basins are provided as required by the owner/developer's engineer or the Southwest Florida Water Management District. Upon completion of the project, the wash areas shall be graded and stabilized and any trash or waste shall be collected and disposed of properly.
- (e) Fuel, chemicals, cements, solvents, paints, topsoil, or other potential water pollutants shall be stored in areas where they will not cause runoff pollution. Toxic chemicals and materials, such as pesticides, paints, and acids, must be stored in accordance with manufacturer's guidelines. Groundwater resources shall be protected from leaching by placing a plastic mat, packed clay, tar paper, or other impervious material on any areas where toxic liquids are to be opened and stored.
- (f) A minimum of one permitted driveway must be established prior to construction and shall be used as the only access for ingress/egress during construction in order to provide minimum disturbance of drainage facilities and vegetative cover on site.

Sec. 19-44. Owner responsibility for stormwater runoff.

- (a) The control of stormwater runoff is the responsibility of each individual property owner.
- (b) Any property owner constructing or causing to be constructed any building which requires an elevated slab and the elevation of the building pad is higher than that of adjoining properties, will control stormwater runoff during construction. Likewise, any property that is filled more than twelve inches above the adjacent property must provide additional control measures for stormwater during construction. Upon completion of the work, all stormwater runoff shall flow to its natural preconstruction drainage swale, ditch, etc., or be retained in a retention or detention pond(s) designed and constructed for that purpose.
- (c) For any construction where the elevation of the building pad or site fill will be higher than adjoining properties, construction plans certified by a professional engineer registered with the State of Florida, retained by the property owner, will be provided to the City prior to issuance of a building permit.
- (d) Any single lot not covered under Southwest Florida Water Management District rules, exceeding forty-five percent in impervious coverage (including buildings, drives, sidewalks, patios, etc.) shall require stormwater retention facilities to be designed by a Florida registered engineer. The design is to meet the City of Venice EPA/NPDES Permit requirements for quantity and quality of treatment.
- (e) The property owner's engineer will be required to certify to the City Engineer that construction was completed in accordance with the certified plans, prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.
- (f) All improvements to property affecting stormwater drainage must be done in compliance with the City's Comprehensive Plan.

Sec. 19-145. Illicit discharges.

It shall be unlawful for any person to discharge anything other than stormwater into the city's municipal separate storm sewer system whether such discharges occur through piping connections, runoff, extiltration, infiltration, seepage, or leaks. No person may maintain, use, or establish any direct or indirect connection to any storm sewer owned by the city that results in any discharge in violation of any provision of federal, state, city, or other law or regulation. This provision is retroactive to January 1, 1995, and applies to connections made prior to the effective date of this provision, regardless of whether made under a permit, or other authorization, or whether permissible under laws or practices applicable or prevailing at the time the connection was made.

No materials other than those composed entirely of stormwater shall be disposed of, dumped, or spilled into the city's municipal separate storm sewer system, whether such materials are in a solid or liquid form.

Sec. 19-146. Inspections.

It shall be the duty of the city engineer or designee to carry out all inspections, surveillance, and monitoring procedures necessary to determine compliance with this article.

SECTION 4. Chapter 15, Streets and Sidewalks, Article IV, Excavations, Section 15-53, Storm Drainage and Pollution, is deleted in its entirety.

SECTION 5. To the extent of any conflict between the provisions of this Ordinance, and any other Ordinance, Resolution, or Agreement of the City of Venice, Florida, the provisions of this Ordinance shall prevail.

SECTION 6. Severability. If for any reason a provision of this Ordinance or the application thereof to any person, group of persons, or circumstances is held invalid, the invalidity shall not effect other provisions or applications of the Ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of the Ordinance are severable.

SECTION 7. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its adoption, as required by law.

PASSED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA, THIS 23RD DAY OF MAY, 1995.

First Reading: May 9, 1995 - Final Reading: May 23, 1995 - ADOPTION: May 23, 1995

ATTEST: /s/LORI STELZER, CMC, CITY CLERK /S/ MERLE L. GRASER, MAYOR

I, LORI STELZER, City Clerk of the City of Venice, Florida, a municipal corporation in Sarasota County, Florida, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full and complete, true and correct copy of an Ordinance duly adopted by the Venice City Council, at a meeting thereof duly convened and held on the 23rd day of May, 1995, a quorum being present.

WITNESS my hand and the official seal of said City this 24th day of May, 1995. /S/ LORI STELZER, CMC, CITY CLERK Approved as to form: /S/ ROBERT C. ANDERSON, CITY ATTORNEY

ORDINANCE 96-09

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES BY AMENDING CHAPTER 19, WATER AND SEWERS, ARTICLE VI, STORMWATER QUALITY, SECTION 19-141, DEFINITION FOR INDUSTRIAL STORMWATER, SECTION 19-146, INSPECTIONS, PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT WITH OTHER ORDINANCES; PROVIDING FOR A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Venice is responsible for the conservation, management, protection, control, use and enhancement of stormwater within its corporate limits, and for the acquisition, management, maintenance, extension, and improvement of the stormwater systems in the City; and

WHEREAS, the Environmental Protection Agency/National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (EPA/NPDES) permit requires certain amendments to the existing Ordinance and extension of inspection authority on private properties.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA: <u>SECTION 1</u>. Chapter 19, Water and Sewers, Article VI, Stormwater Quality, Section 19-141, Definition, for Industrial Stormwater is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 19-141. Definitions.

As used in this article, "industrial stormwater" means stormwater runoff from a site with industrial activities, as defined under 40 CFR Section 122.26 (a) (b) (14), U.S. Environmental Protection Agency regulation.

SECTION 2. Chapter 19, Water and Sewers, Article VI, Stormwater Quality, Section 19-146, Inspections, is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 19-146. Inspections.

It shall be the duty of the city engineer or designee to carry out all inspections, surveillance, and monitoring procedures necessary to determine compliance with this article. The city engineer or his duly authorized agents may enter at all reasonable times in or upon any private or public property for the purpose of inspecting and investigating conditions and practices which may be a violation of this ordinance, regulation or permit. The city engineer may, whenever necessary, make an inspection of construction sites to enforce any of the provisions of this ordinance, regulation or permit issued hereunder, or whenever an authorized official has reasonable cause to believe there exists any condition constituting a violation of this ordinance, regulation or permit issued hereunder. The city engineer shall inspect the work and shall require the owner to obtain services to provide adequate on-site inspection. If the city engineer finds that eroded soils are leaving the construction site, the city engineer may direct the owner(s) or his agents or his contractor on the site by written order to install any and all erosion controls that are deemed necessary to prevent said soil erosion from migrating off site. Notwithstanding the existence or pursuit of any other remedy, the City may maintain an action in its own name in any court of competent jurisdiction for an injunction or other process against any person to restrain or prevent violations of this ordinance.

SECTION 3. To the extent of any conflict between the provisions of this Ordinance, and any other Ordinance, Resolution, or Agreement of the City of Venice, Florida, the provisions of this Ordinance shall prevail.

SECTION 4. Severability. If for any reason a provision of this Ordinance or the application thereof to any person, group of persons, or circumstances is held invalid, the invalidity shall not effect other provisions or applications of the Ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of the Ordinance are severable.

SECTION 5. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its adoption, as required by law. PASSED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA, THIS 26TH DAY OF MARCH, 1996.

First Reading: March 12, 1996 - Final Reading: March 26, 1996 - ADOPTION: March 26, 1996 ATTEST: /s/LORI STELZER, CMC, CITY CLERK /S/MERLE L. GRASER, MAYOR

I, LORI STELZER, City Clerk of the City of Venice, Florida, a municipal corporation in Sarasota County, Florida, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full and complete, true and correct copy of an Ordinance duly adopted by the Venice City Council, at a meeting thereof duly convened and held on the 26th day of March, 1996, a quorum being present.

WITNESS my hand and the official seal of said City this 27th day of March, 1996.

/S/ LORI STELZER, CMC, CITY CLERK Approved as to form: /S/ ROBERT C. ANDERSON, CITY ATTORNEY.

STATEMENT OF REFERENCES FOR CONTRACTOR

NAME OF CONTRACTOR: Giannetti Contracting Corporation
BUSINESS ADDRESS: 1801 NW 18th St. Pompano Beach, Fl. 33069
How many years have you been engaged in the business under the present firm name?34
List previous business experience: Thirty-four years experience specializing in municipal, county,
and state contracting work.
List at least three construction references:
(1) Person to contact: Joe Ivey
Company Name: Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority
Address: 1100 Kennedy Dr., Key West, Fl. 33041
Telephone:305-433-1257 Date work performed:1997-2016
(2) Person to contact: Pat MacGregor
Company Name: Broward County Water & Wastewater Services
Address: 2555 West Copans Rd., Pompano Beach, Fl. 33069
Telephone: 954-831-0904 Date work performed: 2009-2016
(3) Person to contact: Clece Aurelus
Company Name:City of Hollywood
Address: 2600 Hollywood Blvd., Hollywood, Fl. 33021
Telephone: 954-921-3930 Date work performed: 2011-Current
(4) Person to contact:Jean Examond
Company Name: City of Fort Lauderdale
Address:100 N. Andrews Ave., Fort Lauderdale, Fl. 33301
Telephone: 561-577-5427 Date work performed: 2010-2015

CONTRACTOR'S STATEMENT OF SUBCONTRACTORS TO BE USED FOR THIS WORK

NAME	Giannetti Contracting Corporation
BUSIN	NESS ADDRESS:1801 NW 18th St., Pompano Beach, Fl. 33069
LIST S	SUBCONTRACTORS TO BE USED IN THE PROJECT:
(1)	Company Name: ACME Barrica des LC
	Address: 9800 3690 Canal St. Fl. Myers, FL 33196
	Telephone: 239-479-524Phase of Work Sublet: MOT
(2)	Company Name: Y.G. Construction
	Address: 11550 Villa Grand, Scite 1303 Ft. Myers F1 33913
	Telephone: 239-839-1346 Phase of Work Sublet: Demo + Drainage
(3)	
	Company Name: Curb Systems of SW FL & Sovesote, UC Address: 10964 K-Nine Dr. Bonita Springs, FL 34135
	Telephone: 239 -947-3777Phase of Work Sublet: Concrete
(4)	Company Name: Stryker Electric Address: 4241 SW High Meadows Ave Palm City, FL 34990
	Address: 4241 SW High Meadows Ave Palm City FL 34990
	Telephone: 772-219-3389 Phase of Work Sublet: Electrical

DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CERTIFICATION

If identical tie bids exist, preference will be given to the vendor who submits a certification with their bid/proposal certifying they have a drug-free workplace in accordance with Section 287.087, Florida Statutes. The drug-free workplace preference is applied as follows:

IDENTICAL TIE BIDS: Preference shall be given to businesses with drug-free workplace programs. Whenever two or more bids, which are equal with respect to price, quality, and service, are received by the State of by any political subdivision for the procurement of commodities or contractual services, a bid received from a business that certifies that it has implemented a drug-free workplace program shall be given preference in the award process. Established procedures for processing tie bids will be followed if none of the tied vendors have a drug-free workplace program.

As the person authorized to sign this statement, I certify that this firm complies fully with the following requirements:

- This firm publishes a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
- 2) This firm informs employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- 3) This firm gives each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under bid a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).
- 4) In the statement specified in subsection (1), this firm notifies the employees that, as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
- 5) This firm imposes a sanction on or requires the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted.

6) This firm will continue to make a good faith effort to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this section.

Contractor's Name Signature

IRT MELNECHUK

STANNETTI CONTRACTING CERPORATEON

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION AND COMPLIANCE WITH 49 CFR § 29

575-060-13 RIGHT OF WAY 05/01 Page 1 of 3

				ITEM/SEGMENT NO.:
				F.A.P. NO.:
				MANAGING DISTRICT:
				PARCEL NO.:
				COUNTY OF:
				BID LETTING OF:
I,	Jeff Melnechuk			, hereby declare that I am
		(NAME)		, nereby declare that I alli
	Operations Manager		of	Giannetti Contracting Corporation
of _	(TITLE) Pompano Beach, Florida			(FIRM)
			(CIT)	Y AND STATE)
and	that I am the person responsible with	in my firm	for t	he final decision as to the price(s) and amount of this Bid on this
	e Project.	,		the second action of the phocos and amount of this bid off this

I further declare that:

- 1. The prices(s) and amount of this bid have been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication or agreement, for the purpose of restricting competition with any other contractor, bidder or potential bidder.
- 2. Neither the price(s) nor the amount of this bid have been disclosed to any other firm or person who is a bidder or potential bidder on this project, and will not be so disclosed prior to the bid opening.
- 3. No attempt has been made or will be made to solicit, cause or induce any other firm or person to refrain from bidding on this project, or to submit a bid higher than the bid of this firm, or any intentionally high or non-competitive bid or other form of complementary bid.
- 4. The bid of my firm is made in good faith and not pursuant to any agreement or discussion with, or inducement from, any firm or person to submit a complementary bid.
- 5. My firm has not offered or entered into a subcontract or agreement regarding the purchase of materials or services from any firm or person, or offered, promised or paid cash or anything of value to any firm or person, whether in connection with this or any other project, in consideration for an agreement or promise by any firm or person to refrain from bidding or to submit a complementary bid on this project.
- 6. My firm has not accepted or been promised any subcontract or agreement regarding the sale of materials or services to any firm or person, and has not been promised or paid cash or anything of value by any firm or person, whether in connection with this or any other project, in consideration for my firm's submitting a complementary bid, or agreeing to do so, on this project.
- 7. I have made a diligent inquiry of all members, officers, employees, and agents of my firm with responsibilities relating to the preparation, approval or submission of my firm's bid on this project and have been advised by each of them that he or she has not participated in any communication, consultation, discussion, agreement, collusion, act or other conduct inconsistent with any of the statements and representations made in this Declaration.
- 8. As required by Section 337.165, Florida Statutes, the firm has fully informed the Department of Transportation in writing of all convictions of the firm, its affiliates (as defined in Section 337.165(I)(a), Florida Statutes), and all directors, officers, and employees of the firm and its affiliates for violation of state or federal antitrust laws with respect to a public contract or for violation of any state or federal law involving fraud, bribery, collusion, conspiracy or material misrepresentation with respect to a public contract. This includes disclosure of the names of current employees of the firm or affiliates who were convicted of contract crimes while in the employ of another company.

- I certify that, except as noted below, neither my firm nor any person associated therewith in the capacity of owner, partner, director, officer, principal, investigator, project director, manager, auditor, and/or position involving the administration of Federal funds:
 - is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions, as defined in 49 CFR §29.110(a), by any Federal department or agency;
 - has within a three-year period preceding this certification been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against him or her for: commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a Federal, State or local government transaction or public contract; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes; or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements or receiving stolen property;
 - is presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a Federal, State or local governmental entity with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph 9(b) of this certification; and
 - has within a three-year period preceding this certification had one or more Federal, State or local government public transactions terminated for cause or default.
- 10. I(We), certify that I(We), shall not knowingly enter into any transaction with any subcontractor, material supplier, or vendor who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this contract by any Federal Agency unless authorized by the Department.

Where I am unable to declare or certify as to any of the statements contained in the above stated paragraphs numbered (1) through (10), I have provided an explanation in the "Exceptions" portion below or by attached separate sheet.

EXCEPTIONS:

(Any exception listed above will not necessarily result in denial of award, but will be considered in determining bidder responsibility. For any exception noted, indicate to whom it applies, initiating agency and dates of agency action. Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution and/or administrative sanctions.)

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

CONTRACTOR:

(Seal)

Jeff Melnechuk, Operations Manager

SIGNATURE

AND TITLE PRINTED

WITNESS:

Executed on this

2018

REQUIRED CONTRACT PROVISIONS

This certification applies to subcontractors, material suppliers, vendors and other lower tier participants.

- Appendix B of 49 CFR Part 29 -

Appendix B—Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion—Lower Tier Covered Transactions

Instructions for Certification

- 1. By signing and submitting this proposal, the prospective lower tier participant is providing the certification set
- 2. The certification in this clause is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was entered. If it is later determined that the prospective lower tier participant knowingly rendered an erroneous certification, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal Government, the department or agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.
- 3. The prospective lower tier participant shall provide immediate written notice to the person to which this proposal is submitted if at any time the prospective lower tier participant learns that its certification was erroneous when submitted or has become erroneous by reason of changed circumstances.
- 4. The terms "covered transaction," "debarred," "suspended," "ineligible," "lower tier covered transaction," "participant," "person," "primary covered transaction," "principal," "proposal," and "voluntarily excluded," as used in this clause, have the meanings set out in the Definitions and Coverage sections of rules implementing Executive Order 12549. You may contact the person to whom this proposal is submitted for assistance in obtaining a copy of those regulations.
- 5. The prospective lower tier participant agrees by submitting this proposal that it shall not knowingly enter into any lower tier covered transaction with a person who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this covered transaction, unless authorized by the department or agency with which this transaction originated.
- 6. The prospective lower tier participant further agrees by submitting this proposal that it will include this clause titled "Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion--Lower Tier Covered Transaction," without modification, in all lower tier covered transactions and in all solicitations for lower tier covered transactions.
- 7. A participant in a covered transaction may rely upon a certification of a prospective participant in a lower tier covered transaction that it is not debarred, suspended, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from the covered transaction, unless it knows that the certification is erroneous. A participant may decide the method and frequency by which it determines the eligibility of its principals. Each participant may, but is not required to, check the Nonprocurement List.
- 8. Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require establishment of a system of records in order to render in good faith the certification required by this clause. The knowledge and information of a participant is not required to exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary course of business dealings.
- 9. Except for transactions authorized under paragraph 5 of these instructions, if a participant in a covered transaction knowingly enters into a lower tier covered transaction with a person who is suspended, debarred, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal Government, the department or agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion—Lower Tier Covered Transactions

- (1) The prospective lower tier participant certifies, by submission of this proposal, that neither it nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntary excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal department or agency.
- (2) Where the prospective lower tier participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this proposal.

PUBLIC ENTITY CRIME INFORMATION

A person or affiliate who has been placed on the State of Florida's convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a BID/ITB proposal on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a response on a contract with a public entity for services in the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a Contractor, supplier, Sub-Contractor, or Contractor under a contract with any public entity, and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in Section 2876.017, for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list.

I,Jer	TWEINECHUK	, being an a	authorized repres	sentative
of the fir	rm of Giannetti Contracting Corporation	1	, located a	t City:
Pom	pano Beach State: Florida	Zip: _	33069	_, have
read and	understand the contents of the Public Entity	Crime Inf	ormation and of	this
formal B	ID/ITB package, hereby submit our proposa	al according	gly.	
Signature:	Jeduly	Date:	4/25/18	
Phone:	954-972-8104	Fax:	954-972-810	8
Federal ID#:	38-2477625			

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

375-030-33 PROCUREMENT 10/01

CERTIFICATION FOR DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES ON FEDERAL-AID CONTRACTS (Compliance with 49CFR, Section 20.100 (b))

The prospective participant certifies, by signing this certification, that to the best of his or her knowledge and belief:

- (1) No federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any federal contract, the making of any federal grant, the making of any federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- (2) If any funds other than federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure of Lobbying Activities", in accordance with its instructions. (Standard Form-LLL can be obtained from the Florida Department of Transportation's Professional Services Administrator or Procurement Office.)

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

The prospective participant also agrees by submitting his or her proposal that he or she shall require that the language of this certification be included in all lower tier subcontracts, which exceed \$100,000 and that all such subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

Nam	e of Consultant:	N/A		
Ву: _	JEFF MELN	RCHUK	L Date: 4-25-18	
Auth	orized Signature:	Deplu	the	_
Title:	OPERATIONS	MANAGER		

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

375-030-34 PROCUREMENT 02/16

Is this form applicable to your firm?
YES NO IN
If no, then please complete section 4 below for "Prime"

1. Type of Federal Action:	2. Status of Fede				
a. contract b. grant	a. bid/offer/application		a. initial filing		
	b. initial award		b. material change		
c. cooperative agreement d. loan	c. post-award		For Material Change Only:		
			Year: Quarter:		
e. loan guarantee f. loan insurance			Date of last report:		
			(mm/dd/yyyy)		
4. Name and Address of Reporting I Prime Subaward Tier	ee ·	5. If Reporting Ent Address of Prime:	ity in No. 4 is a Subawardee, Enter Name and		
Congressional District, if known: 4c _ 6. Federal Department/Agency:		Congressional Dis	trict, if known:		
		7. Federal Program Name/Description: CFDA Number, if applicable:			
8. Federal Action Number, if known:		9. Award Amount, if known: \$			
10. a. Name and Address of Lobbying Registrant (if individual, last name, first name, MI):		b. Individuals Per different from No (last name, first r	forming Services (including address if . 10a) name, MI):		
Information requested through this form is authorized by title 31 U.S.C. section 1352. This disclosure of lobbying activities is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed					
		Signature:			
into. This disclosure is required pursuant This information will be available for publi	by the tier above when this transaction was made or entered into. This disclosure is required pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1352. This information will be available for public inspection. Any				
person who fails to file the required discloto to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 \$100,000 for each such failure.	sure shall be subject and not more than				
		Telephone No.:	Date (mm/dd/yyyy):		
Federal Use Only:		Authorized for Local Reproducti Standard Form LLL (Rev. 7-97)			

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETION OF SF-LLL, DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

This disclosure form shall be completed by the reporting entity, whether subawardee or prime Federal recipient, at the initiation or receipt of a covered Federal action, or a material change to a previous filing, pursuant to title 31 U.S.C. section 1352. The filing of a form is required for each payment or agreement to make payment to any lobbying entity for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with a covered Federal action. Complete all items that apply for both the initial filing and material change report. Refer to the implementing guidance published by the Office of Management and Budget for additional information.

- 1. Identify the type of covered Federal action for which lobbying activity is and/or has been secured to influence the outcome of a covered Federal action.
- 2. Identify the status of the covered Federal action.
- 3. Identify the appropriate classification of this report. If this is a followup report caused by a material change to the information previously reported, enter the year and quarter in which the change occurred. Enter the date of the last previously submitted report by this reporting entity for this covered Federal action.
- 4. Enter the fullname, address, city, State and zip code of the reporting entity. Include Congressional District, if known. Check the appropriate classification of the reporting entity that designates if it is, or expects to be, a prime or subaward recipient. Identify the tier of the subawardee, e.g., the first subawardee of the prime is the 1st tier. Subawards include but are not limited to subcontracts, subgrants and contract awards under grants.
- 5. If the organization filing the report in item 4 checks "Subawardee," then enter the full name, address, city, State and zip code of the prime Federal recipient. Include Congressional District, if known.
- 6. Enter the name of the Federal agency making the award or loan commitment. Include at least one organizational level below agency name, if known. For example, Department of Transportation, United States Coast Guard.
- Enter the Federal program name or description for the covered Federal action (item 1). If known, enter the full Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) number for grants, cooperative agreements, loans, and loan commitments.
- 8. Enter the most appropriate Federal identifying number available for the Federal action identified in item 1 (e.g., Request for Proposal (RFP) number; Invitation for Bid (IFB) number; grant announcement number; the contract, grant, or loan award number; the application/proposal control number assigned by the Federal agency). Include prefixes, e.g., "RFP-DE-90-001."
- 9. For a covered Federal action where there has been an award or loan commitment by the Federal agency, enter the Federal amount of the award/loan commitment for the prime entity identified in item 4 or 5.
- (a) Enter the full name, address, city, State and zip code of the lobbying registrant under the Lobbying
 Disclosure Act of 1995 engaged by the reporting entity identified in item 4 to influence the covered Federal
 action.
 - (b) Enter the full names of the individual(s) performing services, and include full address if different from 10 (a). Enter Last Name, First Name, and Middle Initial (MI).
- 11. The certifying official shall sign and date the form, print his/her name, title, and telephone number.

According to the Paperwork Reduction Act, as amended, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB Control Number. The valid OMB control number for this information collection is OMB No. 0348-0046. Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden, to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0348-0046), Washington, DC 20503.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

375-030-32 PROCUREMENT 11/15

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSIONLOWER TIER COVERED TRANSACTIONS FOR FEDERAL AID CONTRACTS

(Compliance with 2 CFR Parts 180 and 1200)

It is certified that neither the below identified firm nor its principals are presently suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any federal department or agency.

Name of C	onsultant/Contractor:	Giannetti Contracting Corporation	
Ву:	Jeff Melnechuk		
Date:	4/25/18		
Title:	Operations Manager		

Instructions for Certification

Instructions for Certification - Lower Tier Participants:

(Applicable to all subcontracts, purchase orders and other lower tier transactions requiring prior FHWA approval or estimated to cost \$25,000 or more - 2 CFR Parts 180 and 1200)

- a. By signing and submitting this proposal, the prospective lower tier is providing the certification set out below.
- b. The certification in this clause is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was entered into. If it is later determined that the prospective lower tier participant knowingly rendered an erroneous certification, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal Government, the department, or agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.
- c. The prospective lower tier participant shall provide immediate written notice to the person to which this proposal is submitted if at any time the prospective lower tier participant learns that its certification was erroneous by reason of changed circumstances.
- d. The terms "covered transaction," "debarred," "suspended," "ineligible," "participant," "person," "principal," and "voluntarily excluded," as used in this clause, are defined in 2 CFR Parts 180 and 1200. You may contact the person to which this proposal is submitted for assistance in obtaining a copy of those regulations. "First Tier Covered Transactions" refers to any covered transaction between a grantee or subgrantee of Federal funds and a participant (such as the prime or general contract). "Lower Tier Covered Transactions" refers to any covered transaction under a First Tier Covered Transaction (such as subcontracts). "First Tier Participant" refers to the participant who has entered into a covered transaction with a grantee or subgrantee of Federal funds (such as the prime or general contractor). "Lower Tier Participant" refers any participant who has entered into a covered transaction with a First Tier Participant or other Lower Tier Participants (such as subcontractors and suppliers).
- e. The prospective lower tier participant agrees by submitting this proposal that, should the proposed covered transaction be entered into, it shall not knowingly enter into any lower tier covered transaction with a person who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this covered transaction, unless authorized by the department or agency with which this transaction originated.
- f. The prospective lower tier participant further agrees by submitting this proposal that it will include this clause titled "Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion-Lower Tier Covered Transaction," without modification, in all lower tier covered transactions and in all solicitations for lower tier covered transactions exceeding the \$25,000 threshold.
- g. A participant in a covered transaction may rely upon a certification of a prospective participant in a lower tier covered transaction that is not debarred, suspended, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from the covered transaction, unless it knows that the certification is erroneous. A participant is responsible for ensuring that its principals are not suspended, debarred, or otherwise ineligible to participate in covered transactions. To verify the eligibility of its principals, as well as the eligibility of any lower tier prospective participants, each participant may, but is not required to, check the Excluded Parties List System website (https://www.epls.gov/), which is compiled by the General Services Administration.
- h. Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require establishment of a system of records in order to render in good faith the certification required by this clause. The knowledge and information of participant is not required to exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary course of business dealings.
- i. Except for transactions authorized under paragraph e of these instructions, if a participant in a covered transaction knowingly enters into a lower tier covered transaction with a person who is suspended, debarred, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal Government, the department or agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

375-030-50 PROCUREMENT OGC = 03/17

CONFLICT OF INTEREST/CONFIDENTIALITY CERTIFICATION FOR CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR/TECHNICAL ADVISORS

I certify that I have no present conflict of interest, that I have no knowledge of any conflict of interest that my firm may have, and that I will recuse myself from any capacity of decision making, approval, disapproval, or recommendation on any contract if I have a conflict of interest or a potential conflict of interest.

Consultants/Contractors are expected to safeguard their ability to make objective, fair, and impartial decisions when performing work for the Department, and therefore may not accept benefits of any sort under circumstances in which it could be inferred by a reasonable observer that the benefit was intended to influence a pending or future decision of theirs, or to reward a past decision. Consultants performing work for the Department should avoid any conduct (whether in the context of business, financial, or social relationships) which might undermine the public trust, whether or not that conduct is unethical or lends itself to the appearance of ethical impropriety.

I will maintain the confidentiality of all information not made public by the Florida Department of Transportation ("Department") related to the procurement of the above-referenced ("Project") that I gain access to as a result of my involvement with the Project ("Procurement Information"). I understand that Procurement Information includes, but is not limited to, documents prepared by or for the Department related to procurement of the Project. I also understand that Procurement Information includes, but is not limited to, documents submitted to the Department by entities seeking an award of the Project ("Proposers"). I understand that Procurement Information may include documents submitted by Proposers related to letters of response/letters of interest, technical proposals, price proposals, financial proposals, and information shared during exempt meetings. I also understand that Procurement Information may also include documents that evaluate or review documents submitted by Proposers, and information regarding Project cost estimates. I also agree not to discuss the Project with anyone who is a member of or acting on behalf of a Proposer.

Unless so ordered by a court of competent jurisdiction or an opinion of the Office of the Florida Attorney General, I will not divulge any Procurement Information except to individuals who have executed a Conflict of Interest/Confidentiality Certification which has been approved by the Department ("Project Personnel"). I understand that a list of Project Personnel will be maintained by Department. If I am contacted by any member of the public or the media with a request for Procurement Information, I will promptly forward such request to the Department's Procurement Office. I will also maintain security and control over all documents containing Procurement Information which are in my custody.

I agree not to solicit or accept gratuities, unwarranted privileges or exemptions, favors, or anything of value from any firm under consideration for an agreement associated with the Project, and I recognize that doing so may be contrary to statutes, ordinances, and rules governing or applicable to the Department or may otherwise be a violation of the law.

I agree not to engage in bid tampering, pursuant to Section 838.22, Florida Statutes.

I realize that violation of the above mentioned standards could result in the termination of my work for the Department. I further realize that violation of the above mentioned statute would be punishable in accordance with Section 838.22, Florida Statutes..

Solicitation No	Description	Financial Project Number(s)
N/A	-	
Each und	ersigned individual agrees to the terms of this Conflict of Int	terest/Confidentiality Certification.
Printed Names	Signatures	Date
Jeff Melnechuk	- Kully	4/25/18
	U C	

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION MBE PLANNED UTILIZATION

375-040-24 PROCUREMENT 12/09

PROCUREMENT NO. 2017-03	FINANCIAL PROJECT NO. 435092-1-58-01 (DEPARTMENT USE ONLY)
DESCRIPTION: Roadwork drainage	
I,Jeff Melnechuk,	Operations Manager
of Giannetti Contracting Corporation	(title)
claimed contracting corporation	
plan to subcontract at least 10,65 % (percent) of the Business Enterprises.	project costs on the above referenced project to Minority
If I have indicated above that a portion of the project costs of proposed subconsultants/contractors and the types of servi	will be subcontracted to MBE(s), the firms considered as ices or commodities to be subcontracted are as follows:
MBE SUBCONSULTANTS/CONTRACTORS	TYPES OF SERVICES/COMMODITIES
Y 6 Construction	Drainase, Demolitan,
*	
understand that I will need to submit Minority Business Ente for reporting purposes only.	erprises (MBE) payment certification forms to the Department
	Signed:
	Title: Operations Manager
	Date: 4/25/18

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION LAP CERTIFICATION OF CURRENT CAPACITY

525-010-46 PROGRAM MANAGEMENT 12/09 Page 1 of 2

CONFIDENTIAL

For bids to be received on A	pril 25, 2018		Fill in your FDOT Vendor Number
	(Letting Date)		
			(Only applicable to FDOT pre-qualified contractors
	<u>CERTIFI</u>	ICATE	E
I hereby certify that the amount of the Firm's CURRENT CAPAC	of any proposal submitted by t ITY (maximum capacity rating	his bid Less	dder for the above letting does not exceed the amount total uncompleted work).
The total uncom the "Status of Co	pleted work as shown on ontracts on Hand" report (page	∋ 2)	\$ 46,546,600,00
I further certify that the "Status of	f Contracts on Hand" report (p	age 2	2) was prepared as follows:
	day of the month, the certifica		d report reflect the uncompleted work as of the 15 th
2. If the letting is after the 25 th dathe 15 th day of the month of the let	ay of the month, the certificate etting.	and r	report reflects the uncompleted work in progress as of
3. All new contracts (and subcon and charged against our total rati	itracts) awarded earlier than fi ng.	ve da	lys before the letting date are included in the report
I certify that the information above	e is correct.	Gia	annetti Contracting Corporation NAME OF FIRM
Sworn to and subscribed this 25	day	Ву: _	Jeff Melnechuk
of	18		Operations Manager
			Title

STATUS OF CONTRACTS ON HAND

(Furnish complete information about all your contracts, whether prime or subcontracts; whether in progress or awarded, but not yet begun; and regardless of whom contracted with.)

1	2	3	4	5	6
PROJECTS OWNER, LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION	CONTRACT (OR SUBCONTRACT) AMOUNT	AMOUNT SUBLET	BALANCE OF CONTRACT	UNCOMPLETED AI	MOUNT TO BE DONE
11 .1	AINIOUNT	TO OTHERS	AMOUNT	AS PRIME CONTRACTOR	AS SUBCONTRACTOR
Hollywood MAIN	\$13,689,500	\$4,799,100	\$ 8,890,400	\$ 113,600	
Jupiter	9,351,300	3,448,000	5,903,300	25,000	
DAVIE	13,500,900	4,256,800	9,244,100	2,871,000	
Cafe Coral #8	16, 145, 900	5,042,800	11,103,100	11,005,200	
Cape Coral #9	28,673,000	6,990,800	21,682,200		
RIVIERA	8,462,700	2,989,600	5, 473, 100	5,052,100	
MIAMI World Center	6,233,900	Ø	6,233,900	Ø	4,874,800
Turtle Creek	667,200	236,500	430,700	194,800	10 1 170
Hollywood Sewer	3,684,600	705,600	2,979,000	2,979,006	
OTE: Columns 2 and 3 to show total contract (or etween columns 2 and 3. Amount in columns 5 o mounts to be shown to nearest \$100. The Contra portracts which, individually, do not exceed 3% of	o to be uncompleted portion o	f amount in column 4. All	TOTALS	\$0.00	\$0.00
ontracts which, individually, do not exceed 3% of the total.	total, and which, in the aggrega	te, amount to less than	TOTAL UNCOMPLETED \ HAND TO BE DONE BY Y (TOTAL COLUMNS 5 AND	OU 60 00	See Page #2

525-010-46 PROGRAM MANAGEMENT 12/09 Page 2 of 2

STATUS OF CONTRACTS ON HAND

(Furnish complete information about all your contracts, whether prime or subcontracts; whether in progress or awarded, but not yet begun; and regardless of whom contracted with.)

1	2	3	4	5	6
PROJECTS OWNER, LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION	CONTRACT (OR SUBCONTRACT) .	AMOUNT SUBLET	BALANCE OF CONTRACT	UNCOMPLETED A	MOUNT TO BE DONE
	AMOUNT	TO OTHERS	AMOUNT	AS PRIME CONTRACTOR	AS SUBCONTRACTOR
BOLA Raton	\$1,608,700	\$ 640,600	\$ 968,100	\$ 886,500	
				4	
NOTE: Columns 2 and 3 to show total contract (or between columns 2 and 3. Amount in columns 5 or amounts to be shown to nearrest \$100. The Contracts which individually the short of the contracts which is short of the contract of the	6 to be uncompleted portion of	of amount in column 4. All	TOTALS	\$0.00	\$4,874,800 \$0.00
contracts which, individually, do not exceed 3% of total, and which, in the aggregation of the total.		ate, amount to less than	TOTAL UNCOMPLETED HAND TO BE DONE BY (TOTAL COLUMNS 5 AN	YOU SO OO	\$46,546,600

375-040-68 PROCUREMENT 01/11

Contract No: 2017-03
Financial Project No(s):435092-1-58-01
Project Description: New Roadway, Drainage, Electrical, and Landscaping
Vendor/Consultant acknowledges and agrees to the following:
Vendor/Consultant shall utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system, in accordance with the terms governing use of the system, to confirm the employment eligibility of;
 all persons employed by the Vendor/Consultant during the term of the Contract to perform employment duties within Florida; and all persons, including subcontractors, assigned by the Vendor/Consultant to perform work pursuant to the contract with the Department.
Company/Firm: Giannetti Contracting Corporation Authorized Signature: JEFF MELNECHUK Title: Operations Manager
Date: April 25, 2018

BID SCHEDULE - Addendum #2 DOWNTOWN ROADWAY CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS RE-BID ITB Number 3084-18

ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS ITEM # Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Cost									
101-1	Mobilization	LS		-			Cost		
102-1	Maintenance of Traffic	LS	1 1	+-	650,292.00	\$	650,292.00		
102-60	Work Zone Sign	ED	11,749	\$	318,900.00	\$	318,900.00		
102-71-12	Temporary Barrier, F&I, Waterfilled	LF		-	0.36	\$	4,210.84		
	Relocate Temporary Barrier, F&I,	LF	3,600	1 3	11.00	\$	39,600.00		
102-71-22	Waterfilled	LF	3,600	\$	12.00	\$	43,200.00		
102-74-1	Channelizing Device - Types I, II, DI, VP, Drum or LCD	ED	10,994	\$	0.26	\$	2,814.46		
102-74-2	Channelizing Device - Type III, 6'	ED	3,416	\$	0.38	\$	1,311.74		
102-74-6	Channelizing Device - Pedestrian LCD	ED	22 620	•	0.45				
	(Longitudinal Channelizing Device)		23,620	Φ	0.45	\$	10,581.76		
102-76	Arrow Board/ Advance Warning Arrow Panel	ED	3	\$	21.00	\$	63.00		
102-99	Portable Changeable Message Sign - Temporary	ED	472	\$	26.00	\$	12,272.00		
104-10-3	Sediment Barrier	LF	500	\$	3.00	\$	1,500.00		
104-18	Inlet Protection System	EA	75	\$	208.00	\$	15,600.00		
104-11	Floating Turbidity Barrier	LF	200	<u> </u>	14.00	\$	2,800.00		
110-1	Clearing and Grubbing	LS/AC	1	\$	172,032.00	\$	172,032.00		
110-4-10	Removal of Existing Concrete (includes sidewalks, driveways and curbs)	SY	9,220	\$	39.00	\$	359,580.00		
120-1	Regular Excavation	CY	17,980	\$	7.00	\$	125,860.00		
120-6	Embankment	CY	290	\$	31.00	\$	8,990.00		
160-4	Type B Stabilization 12" (LBR 40)	SY	26,011	\$	9.00	\$	234,099.00		
285-709	Optional Base Group 09	SY		\$	49.00	\$	1,274,539.00		
334-1-12	Superpave Asphaltic Concrete, Type SP- 9.5 (Traffic B), 2"	TN	2,862	\$	145.00	\$	414,990.00		
425-1-201	Curb Inlets, Type P-9 (<10')	EA	52	\$	5,748.00	\$	298,896.00		
425-1-203	Curb Inlets, Type J-9 (<10')	EA	3	\$	6,189.00	\$	18,567.00		
425-1-561	Ditch Bottom Inlets, Type F,<10'	EA	4	\$	5,586.00	\$	22,344.00		
425-1-711	Gutter Inlets, Type V, <10'	EA	1	\$	5,369.00	\$	5,369.00		
425-2-41	Manholes, P-7, <10'	EA	9	\$	5,124.00	\$	46,116.00		
425-2-71	Manholes, J-7, <10'	EA	16		6,827.00	\$	109,232.00		
125-2-72	Manholes, J-7, >10'	EA	2	\$	20,864.00	\$	41,728.00		
125-2-61	Manholes, P-8, <10'	EA	2	\$	5,124.00	\$	10,248.00		
125-11	Modify Existing Drainage Structure	EA	2	\$	4,913.00	\$	9,826.00		
125-5-1	Manholes, Adjust, Utilities (Rim)	EA	9	\$	1,152.00	\$	10,368.00		
125-6	Valve Boxes, Adjust	EA	5	\$	926.00	\$	4,630.00		
130-175-112	Pipe Culvert, Round, 12"SS	LF	28	\$	109.00	\$			
130-175-118	Pipe Culvert, Round, 18"SS	LF		\$	109.00	\$	3,052.00		
130-175-124	Pipe Culvert, Round, 24"SS	LF	1,035		133.00	\$	198,053.00		
130-175-130	Pipe Culvert, Round, 30"SS	LF	253		167.00	\$	137,655.00		
30-175-218	Pipe Culvert, Other-Elip/Arch, 18"SS	LF		\$	117.00		42,251.00		
130-175-224	Pipe Culvert, Other-Elip/Arch, 24"SS	LF	319			\$	4,095.00		
		LI.	319	Ψ	150.00	\$	47,850.00		

BID SCHEDULE - Addendum #2 DOWNTOWN ROADWAY CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS RE-BID

ITB Number 3084-18 ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS (cont.)

ITEM#	Description	Unit	Quantity	Uı	nit Price	Cost
430-175-230	Pipe Culvert, Other-Elip/Arch, 30"SS	LF	534		189.00	\$ 100,926.00
436-1-1	Trench Drain	LF	260	\$	540.00	\$ 140,400.00
520-1-10	Concrete Curb & Gutter (Type F)	LF	15,144	\$	59.00	\$ 893,496.00
520-2	Concrete Header Curb (8" wide, 6" thick)	LF	1,056	\$	67.00	\$ 70,752.00
522-1	Concrete Sidewalk and Driveways (4" thickness)	SY	4,810	\$	105.00	\$ 505,050.00
522-2	Concrete Sidewalk and Driveways (6" thickness)	SY	1,235	\$	159.00	\$ 196,365.00
527-2	Detectable Warnings	SF	1,175	\$	34.00	\$ 39,950.00
570-1-2	Performance Turf, Sod	SY	8,774	\$	8.00	\$ 70,192.00
999-1	Roof Drain Modifications/Curb Openings	EA	27	\$	588.00	\$ 15,876.00
999-2	Flexible Sidewalk	SY	17	\$	175.00	\$ 2,975.00
1050-42-202	Utility Pipe, F&I, HDPE, High Density Polyethylene, Watermain (2")	LF	45	\$	28.00	\$ 1,260.00
1050-31-206	Utility Pipe, F&I, PVC, Poly Vinyl Chloride, Watermain (6")	LF	40	\$	92.00	\$ 3,680.00
1080-29-106	Utility Fixture, Mechanical Joint Restraint, F&I (6")	EA	12	\$	291.00	\$ 3,492.00
Roadway (page 2) = Roadway (page 1) = Roadway Subtotal (pages 1 and 2) =						2,044,414.00
						4,703,515.81
						 6,747,929.81

#VALUE!

BID SCHEDULE - Addendum #2 DOWNTOWN ROADWAY CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS RE-BID

ITB Number 3084-18

	SIGNAGE AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS							
ITEM#	Description	Unit	Quantity	U	nit Price		Cost	
700-1-11	Single Post Sign, F&I Ground Mount, Up to 12 Sf	AS	62	\$	744.00	\$	46,128.00	
700-1-50	Single Post Sign, Relocate	AS	2	\$	360.00	\$	720.00	
700-1-60	Single Post Sign, Remove	AS	50	\$	48.00	\$	2,400.00	
710-11-290	Painted Pavement Markings, Standard, Yellow, Island Nose	SF	189	\$	5.00	\$	945.00	
711-11-123	Thermoplastic, Standard, White, Solid, 12" For Crosswalk and Roundabout	LF	2,428	\$	4.00	\$	9,712.00	
711-11-124	Thermoplastic, Standard, White, Solid, 18" For Diagonals and Chevrons	LF	367	\$	6.00	\$	2,202.00	
711-11-125	Thermoplastic, Standard, White, Solid, 24" For Stop Line and Crosswalk	LF	611	\$	7.00	\$	4,277.00	
711-11-224	Thermoplastic, Standard, Yellow, Solid, 18" For Diagonal or Chevron	LF	45	\$	6.00	\$	270.00	
711-14-160	Thermoplastic, Preformed, White, Message	EA	40	\$	383.00	\$	15,320.00	
711-14-170	Thermoplastic, Preformed, White, Arrow	EA	9	\$	383.00	\$	3,447.00	
711-16-101	Thermoplastic, Standard-Other Surfaces, White, Solid, 6"	GM	1.01	\$	5,120.00	\$	5,171.20	
711-16-131	Thermoplastic, Other Surfaces, White, Skip, 6",10-30 Skip or 3-9 Lane Drop	GM	0.44	\$	1,536.00	\$	675.84	
711-16-201	Thermoplastic, Standard-Other Surfaces, Yellow, Solid, 6"	GM	1.93	\$	5,760.00	\$	11,116.80	
	Signing & Pavement	Subtotal =	\$			102,384.84		

BID SCHEDULE - Addendum #2 DOWNTOWN ROADWAY CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS RE-BID ITB Number 3084-18

	LIGHTING							
ITEM#	Description	Unit	Quantity	U	nit Price		Cost	
630-2-11	Conduit, F&I, Open Trench	LF	5,207	\$	8.00	\$	41,656.00	
630-2-12	Conduit, F&I, Directional Bore	LF	390	_	26.00	\$	10,140.00	
635-2-11	Pull & Splice Box, F&I, 13" x 24" Cover Size	EA	86	<u> </u>	478.00	\$	41,108.00	
639-1-121	Electrical Power Service, F&I, Underground, (Meter Furnished by Power Company)	AS	5	\$	4,804.00	\$	24,020.00	
639-2-1	Electrical Service Wire, F&I	LF	5	\$	12.00	\$	60.00	
639-3-11	Electrical Service Disconnect, F&I, Pole Mount	EA	5	\$	1,156.00	\$	5,780.00	
654-1-10	In-Roadway Light Assembly, F&I, AC Powered, Complete Assembly	AS	14	\$	41,003.00	\$	574,042.00	
715-1-11	Lighting Conductors, F&I, Insulated, No. 10	LF	5,793	\$	2.00	\$	11,586.00	
715-1-12	Lighting Conductors, F&I, Insulated, No. 8 to No. 6	LF	12,339	\$	3.00	\$	37,017.00	
715-1-60	Lighting Conductors, Remove & Dispose, Contractor Owns	LF	675	\$	1.00	\$	675.00	
715-7-11	Load Center, F&I, Secondary Voltage	EA	2	\$	25,187.00	\$	50,374.00	
715-500-1	Light Pole Cable Distribution System, Conventional	EA	1	\$	735.00	\$	735.00	
715-540-000	Light Pole Complete - Special Design, Relocate	EA	1	\$	3,409.00	\$	3,409.00	
	Subtotal=	\$			800,602.00			

BID SCHEDULE - Addendum #2 DOWNTOWN ROADWAY CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS RE-BID ITB Number 3084-18

	HARDSCAPE								
ITEM #	Description		Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Cost			
120-1	Excavation	24" deep	CY	335	\$5.00	\$1,675.00			
520-2	Curbing					, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
	8" wide header curb	6" deep	LF	1,056	\$67.00	\$70,752.00			
522-2	6" Concrete Sidewalk		SY	244	\$154.00	\$37,576.00			
523-1	Patterned Pavement		SY	964	\$192.00	\$185,088.00			
526-1-2	Architectural Pavers					,			
	brick pavers	new	SY	974	\$199.00	\$193,826.00			
	concrete pavers	reused	SY	229	\$103.00	\$23,587.00			
550-10-919	Barrier Fence		LF	1,612	\$64.00	\$103,168.00			
580-1-2	Tree Pit Elements					± .			
	Bonded aggregate		SY	329	\$576.00	\$189,504.00			
	Root Cells		CF	4,557	\$26.00	\$118,482.00			
	Root barrier	12" deep	LF	1,476	\$9.00	\$13,284.00			
	underground tree brace		EA	69	\$64.00	\$4,416.00			
751-36-11	Bicycle Racks		EA	57	\$1,152.00	\$65,664.00			
751-37	Trash Receptacle		EA	24	\$1,920.00	\$46,080.00			
751-38-19	Bench		EA	62	\$3,200.00	\$198,400.00			
		Har	dscape	Subtotal =	\$	1,251,502.00			

THIS PAGE MUST BE COMPLETED SUBMITTED WITH OFFER

BID SCHEDULE - Addendum #2 DOWNTOWN ROADWAY CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS RE-BID ITB Number 3084-18

LANDSCAPE								
ITEM#	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Cost			
	<u>Туре</u>	Size						
570-1-2	Turf							
	Stenotaphrum secundatum		SY	1,220	\$ 8.00			
580-1-1	Landscape Complete	Small	LS	1	\$ 303,702.00	X.		
580-1-2	Landscape Complete	Large	LS	1	\$ 493,350.00			
162-1-12	Prepared Soil Layer							
	Top Soil		SY	1,832	\$ 11.00			
	Soil Sterilizer (Dazomet)		LB	415	\$ 8.00			
7		Laı	ndscape	Subtotal =	\$			

IRRIGATION								
ITEM#	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Cost			
590-70	Irrigation - Venice Ave.	LS	1	\$222,823.00				
		\$	0.00					

Bid Schedule - Addendum #2 Downtown Corridor Roadway Improvements Re-Bid ITB Number 3084-18

BID SUMMARY

ELEMENT	SUBTOTALS
ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS	\$ 6,747,929.81
SIGNAGE AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS	\$ 102,384.84
LIGHTING - PHASE 1	\$ 800,602.00
HARDSCAPE	\$ 1,251,502.00
LANDSCAPE	\$ 830,284.00
IRRIGATION	\$ 222,823.00
BASE BID TOTAL	\$ 9,955,525.65
10% Contingency	\$ 995,552.56
TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT INCLUDING CONTINGENCY	\$ 10,951,078.21

Add/(Deduct)

		 -au/(Deauci)
ALTERNATE A - 332-1 Full-Depth Pavement Reclamation	on (8" w/modifier)	\$ -
ALTERNATE B - W. Venice Ave. Median Electrical	Unit Cost	
630-2-11 Conduit, F&I, Open Trench	1,778 LF	\$ 12,446.00
630-2-12 Conduit, F&I, Directional Bore	180 LF	\$ 3,960.00
635-2-11 Pull & Splice Box, F&I, 13" x 24" Cover Size	54 EA	\$ 21,762.00
715-1-11 Lighting Conductors, F&I, Insulated, No. 10	783 LF	\$ 1,566.00
715-1-12 Lighting Conductors, F&I, Insulated, No. 8 to No. 6	1,464 LF	\$ 2,928.00
715-7-11 Load Center, F&I, Secondary Voltage	6 EA	\$ 127,512.00
715-7-41 Load Center, Remove, Secondary Voltage	6 EA	\$ 2,988.00
750-50 Receptacle on Median (includes Pedestal and Receptacle)	50 EA	\$ 37,500.00
	Total Alternate B	\$ 210,662.00
ALTERNATE C - 590-70 Miami Avenue Irrigation comp	lete	\$ 78,300.00
ALTERNATE D - 590-70 Tampa Avenue Irrigation compl	ete	\$ 84,510.00
ALTERNATE E - Lighting Conduit for Future Use outside	Hardscape Areas	,
	Unit Cost	
630-2-11 Conduit F&I, Open Trench	8,796 LF	\$ 61,572.00
1000 0 40 0 1 11 501 51 11 15		
630-2-12 Conduit F&I, Directional Bore	750 LF	\$ 16,500.00
635-2-11 Pull & Splice Box, F&I, 13" x 24" Cover Size	750 LF 79 EA	\$ 16,500.00 31,837.00
	79 EA	\$ 31,837.00

Notes:

It is the Contractor's responsibility to verify field conditions and inspect the project site to determine the quantities required to complete the project prior to submitting bid.

Individual quantities and bid items listed must be verified by the contractor prior to providing bid amount

The City reserves the right to modify or remove line items above due to budget constraints.

Any use of Contingency Funds must receive FDOT and City of Venice Approval in Writing as a Formal Change Order.

DATE: APRIL 27, 2018

SUBMITTED BY: GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORPORATION (Contractor Business Name)

CITY OF VENICE PROCUREMENT-FINANCE DEPARTMENT

401 W. VENICE AVE. - ROOM # 204 VENICE, FL. 34285 (941) 486-2626 FAX (941) 486-2790

ADDENDUM NO. 1

Date: April 6, 2018

To: All Prospective Proposers

Re: ITB# 3084-18: Downtown Roadway Corridor Improvements Re-Bid

This addendum sets forth changes and/or information as referenced and is hereby made part of and should be attached to the subject Contract Documents. Receipt of this Addendum shall be acknowledged below and in the submitted proposal. It shall be the responsibility of each proposer, prior to submitting a proposal, to contact the City of Venice- Procurement- Finance Department to determine if addenda were issued and to make such addenda a part of their proposal.

The following is to clarify and provide additional information requested during the prebid meeting held April 5, 2018 at 2:00 P.M.

Peter Boers, Procurement Manager, opened the meeting

- 1. **Important dates:** Bids are due April 25, 2018 at 2:00 p.m. at City Hall room #204. Bids are to be delivered to Suite 204 in City Hall. The bid opening will take place in the Community Hall (room #114).
- 2. The Cut-Off for questions is Friday, April 13, 2018 at 1:00 PM.
- 3. Mr. Boers advised the bidders to read through *Instructions to Bidders*, but made note of the following Articles.
- 4. Article 10 Bid Security 5% Bid Security is required.
- 5. Article 11 Contract Times time to completion is 240 days from NTP (210 to substantial completion).
- 6. <u>Article 12 Liquidated Damages</u> Mr. Boers advised that the stipulated damages for this project are \$3645 per day.
- 7. <u>Article 23 Contract Securities</u> The awarded contractor will be required to provide a Performance and Payment Bond equaling 100% of the contact amount. **EXHIBIT A.**
- 8. Article 24 Contractors Insurance -Mr. Boers reviewed EXHIBIT C: Insurance Requirements.

- a. General Liability -\$1,000,000 per occurrence
- b. Business Auto Liability \$1,000,000 combined single limit
- c. Worker's Comp per State Statute
- d. Builders' Risk Installation Coverage to be provided prior to Notice to Proceed
- 9. <u>Article 29 Local Preference</u> Local preference is <u>not</u> applicable to this bid.
- 10. <u>Bid Form</u> an Excel version of the Bid Form has been requested and shall be posted to DemandStar as a separate attachment.
- 11. Mr. Boers reviewed the required forms that must be returned with each firm's submittal. These required forms are listed in <u>ARTICLE 10- REQUIRED FORMS</u>. Mr. Boers advised, even if a form does not pertain to said company to still mark it with a "N/A" and return it with each submittal. Mr. Boers also advised that the *Required Forms List* could be used as a "check off" sheet for firms to use.
- 12. Ms. Kathleen Weeden, City Engineer reviewed the FDOT requirements. A summary of the items discussed is distributed with this Addendum.
- 13. Ms. Weeden and Mr. Richard Uptegraff, the City's consulting Engineer from Atkins, reviewed the scope of work and provided a brief overview of the project.
- 14. Mr. Boers opened the floor for bidder's questions. He advised the attendee's to follow up in writing if they do not see an answer to their question published in an addendum and to not assume a change is in effect unless published in an addendum.

PRE-BID CLARIFICATIONS:

The Base Bid now includes road reconstruction. Article 16 – Basis of Bid, Item B on Page 16 is revised to reflect, "Award of the Bid will be based on the lower of Base Bid or the Base Bid plus Alternate A. Contractors may opt for "No Bid" for Alternate A, and shall be taken as Base Bid plus \$0 to obtain the awardable bid amount."

Engineer of Record (EOR) is now Richard Uptegraff from Atkins.

Plan revisions were summarized including the removal of the main trunkline and road improvements on Nokomis Avenue and increased flexibility of road closures including closing of W. Venice Avenue for all Eastbound or Westbound travel lanes and parking on that side at one time. Sidewalks that are required to be replaced overnight only refers to sidewalk sections that are immediately adjacent to business entrances. Larger sidewalk sections may be closed that are not immediately adjacent to business entrances provided that pedestrian access is provided.

Priority of completion is W. Venice Avenue followed by Miami and then Tampa. It is important to the City that the Holiday Parade proceeds on Thanksgiving weekend.

If the bid alternate to upgrade median electric is awarded, it will be important to have the electrical available for the holiday lighting prior to the parade.

Time to Substantial Completion is 210 days with final completion 240 days.

Engineer's estimate of base bid including 10% contingency was \$7.3 million

Oscillating compactor or static rollers will be allowed provided that the structural numbers and compliance with FDOT specification are achieved.

Peter A. Boers
Procurement Department

Acknowledgment is requested even if you have elected not to respond to this bid. A designated management representative of your firm can sign the receipt for this addendum. Please acknowledge receipt of this addendum immediately by fax to (941) 486-2790 or mail to the above noted address, if a fax is not possible.

Receipt Acknowledged:

Signature

Ziannetti Contracting Curp Company

 $\frac{9/26/2018}{\text{Date}}$

CITY OF VENICE PROCUREMENT-FINANCE DEPARTMENT

401 W. VENICE AVE. - ROOM # 204 VENICE, FL. 34285 (941) 486-2626 FAX (941) 486-2790

ADDENDUM NO. 2

Date: April 24, 2018

To: All Prospective Proposers

Re: ITB# 3084-18: Downtown Roadway Corridor Improvements Re-Bid

This addendum sets forth changes and/or information as referenced and is hereby made part of and should be attached to the subject Contract Documents. Receipt of this Addendum shall be acknowledged below and in the submitted proposal. It shall be the responsibility of each proposer, prior to submitting a proposal, to contact the City of Venice- Procurement- Finance Department to determine if addenda were issued and to make such addenda a part of their proposal.

An error was located on the bid schedule on page 68 of the bid documents. The first three rows on page 68 are a repeat of the last three rows on page 67. An updated bid schedule has been attached and an excel version has been uploaded into DemandStar.

REVISION:

Bids due date has been extended to Friday, April 27, 2018 at 2:00 p.m. at City Hall room #204. Bids are to be delivered to Suite 204 in City Hall. The bid opening will take place in the Community Hall (room #114).

Peter A. Boers Procurement Department Acknowledgment is requested even if you have elected not to respond to this bid. A designated management representative of your firm can sign the receipt for this addendum. Please acknowledge receipt of this addendum immediately by fax to (941) 486-2790 or mail to the above noted address, if a fax is not possible.

1.6-

Receipt Acknowledged:

Signature

Grannetti Contracting Corp Company

4/26/2018 Date

BROWARD COUNTY LOCAL BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT

115 S. Andrews Ave., Rm. A-100, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301-1895 - 954-831-4000 VALID OCTOBER 1, 2017 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

Business Name: GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORPORATION

Receipt #:180-271092
Business Type:

Owner Name: NICHOLAS JAMES APOSTOL

Business Location: 1801 NW 18 ST

POMPANO BEACH

Business Opened:08/12/2015 State/County/Cert/Reg:CGC1519762

Exemption Code:

Business Phone: 9547928104

Rooms

Employees 6

Machines

Professionals

	Number of Machin	For nes:	Vending Business Onl	y Vending Type	1.	
Tax Amount	Transfer Fee	NSF Fee	Penalty	Prior Years	Collection Cost	Total Paid
27.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	27.00

THIS RECEIPT MUST BE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY IN YOUR PLACE OF BUSINESS

THIS BECOMES A TAX RECEIPT

WHEN VALIDATED

This tax is levied for the privilege of doing business within Broward County and is non-regulatory in nature. You must meet all County and/or Municipality planning and zoning requirements. This Business Tax Receipt must be transferred when the business is sold, business name has changed or you have moved the business location. This receipt does not indicate that the business is legal or that it is in compliance with State or local laws and regulations.

Mailing Address:

GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORPORATION 6340 SIMS DR STERLING HEIGHTS, MI 48313

Receipt #01A-16-00006578 Paid 07/18/2017 27.00

2017 - 2018



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD 2601 BLAIR STONE ROAD TALLAHASSEE FL 32399-0783

(850) 487-1395

APOSTOL, NICHOLAS JAMES GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORPORATION 6340 SIMS DR STERLING HEIGHTS MI 48313

Congratulations! With this license you become one of the nearly one million Floridians licensed by the Department of Business and Professional Regulation. Our professionals and businesses range from architects to yacht brokers, from boxers to barbeque restaurants, and they keep Florida's economy strong.

Every day we work to improve the way we do business in order to serve you better. For information about our services, please log onto www.myfloridalicense.com. There you can find more information about our divisions and the regulations that impact you, subscribe to department newsletters and learn more about the Department's initiatives.

Our mission at the Department is: License Efficiently, Regulate Fairly. We constantly strive to serve you better so that you can serve your customers. Thank you for doing business in Florida, and congratulations on your new license!



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CGC1519762

ISSUED. 08/28/2016

CERTIFIED GENERAL CONTRACTOR APOSTOL, NICHOLAS JAMES GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORPORATION

IS CERTIFIED under the provisions of Ch. 489 FS.
Expiration date: AUG 31, 2018 L1608280002999

DETACH HERE

RICK SCOTT, GOVERNOR

KEN LAWSON, SECRETARY

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

LICENSE NUMBER

CGC1519762

The GENERAL CONTRACTOR
Named below IS CERTIFIED
Under the provisions of Chapter 489 FS.
Expiration date: AUG 31, 2018



APOSTOL, NICHOLAS JAMES GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORPORATION 1801 NW 18TH AVENUE POMPANO BEACH FL 33069



ISSUED: 08/28/2016

DISPLAY AS REQUIRED BY LAW

SEQ# L1608280002999

GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORPORATION CURRENT AND PENDING PROJECTS

CITY WIDE SANITARY SEWER EXPANSION PROJECT

OWNER: CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, 2600 Hollywood Boulevard, Hollywood, FL 33026

ENGINEER:

AWARDED: FEBRUARY 2018

COMPLETION DAYS: 430

CONTRACT AMOUNT: 2,310,953.00

SCOPE OF WORK: CONSISTS OF INSTALLATION OF OVER 5,000 LF OF 8 INCH PVC SANITARY SEWER MAIN, 1,300 LF OF FORCE MAIN, RESTORATION ASSOCIATED WITH WORK PERFORMED

YACHT HARBOR MANOR ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS (SINGER ISLAND SOUTH)

OWNER: CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, 600 West Blue Heron Blvd., Riviera Beach, FL 33404

ENGINEER: ERDMAN ANTHONY

AWARDED: SEPTEMBER, 2017

COMPLETION DAYS: 360

CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$8,642,718.85

SCOPE OF WORK: INSTALL APPROXIMATELY 8,400 LF OF DRAINAGE, 8,500 LF OF WATER MAIN, 7,800 LF OF GRAVITY SEWER, 900 LF OF FORCE MAIN, AND 21,000 SY OF NEW CONCRETE ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION, CONCRETE, SWALES, AND RESTORATION

TURTLE CREEK SUBSYSTEM 4 LOW PRESSURE FORCE MAIN

OWNER: LOXAHATCHEE RIVER ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL DISTRICT 2500 Jupiter Park Drive, Jupiter, FL 33458 ENGINEER: HOLTZ CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.

AWARDED: AUGUST 23, 2017

COMPLETION DAYS: 180

CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$677,182.00

SCOPE OF WORK: INSTALL APPROXIMATELY 2200 LF OF 8 INCH PVC GRAVITY SEWER MAIN WITH MANHOLES & LATERALS, 5,500 SY OF NEW ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION, AND RESTORATION

SW 18 STREET ROADWAY RECONSTRUCTION & 16 INCH WATER MAIN EXTENSION

OWNER: CITY OF BOCA RATON, 201 West Palmetto Park Road, Boca Raton, FL 33432

ENGINEER: ARCADIS U.S., INC.

AWARDED: AUGUST 14, 2017

COMPLETION DAY: 210

CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$1,608,710.00

SCOPE OF WORK: INSTALL 2,000 LF OF 16" WATER MAIN, ATTACH 16 INCH DIP TO EXISTING BRIDGE, JACK AND BORE UNDER FEC RAILROAD, MILLING, MINOR ROAD WIDENING, PAVING, SIDEWALK, AND RESTORATION

CONTRACT 8 - NORTH 2 UTILITIES EXTENSION PROJECT 17-13/SH

OWNER: CITY OF CAPE CORAL, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, 2nd Floor, Cape Coral, FL 33990

ENGINEER: GREELEY and HANSEN

AWARDED: JULY, 2017

DAYS COMPLETION: 720

CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$16,145,974.00

SCOPE OF WORK: INSTALL 42,000 LF OF WATER MAINS, 48,000 LF OF IRRIGATION WATER MAINS, 6,000 LF OF FORCE MAINS, 41,000 LF OF GRAVITY SEWER MAINS, 12,000 LF STORM DRAIN REPLACEMENT, 3,800 LF OF FIBER OPTIC CONDUIT (DIRECTIONAL DRILLED), WASTEWATER PUMP STATION, CONCRETE, SWALES, RESTORATION AND 113,000 SY OF NEW ROAD RECONSTRUCTION

CONTRACT 9 - NORTH 2 UTILITIES EXTENSION PROJECT 17-14/SH

OWNER: CITY OF CAPE CORAL, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, 2nd Floor, Cape Coral, FL 33990

ENGINEER: GREELEY and HANSEN

AWARDED: JULY, 2017

DAYS COMPLETION: 660

CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$28,672,980.00

SCOPE OF WORK: INSTALL 54,000 LF OF WATER MAINS, 57,000 LF OF IRRIGATION WATER MAINS, 12,000 LF OF FORCE MAINS, 52,000 LF OF GRAVITY SEWER MAINS, 8,000 LF STORM DRAIN REPLACEMENT, 11,000 LF OF FIBER OPTIC CONDUIT (DIRECTIONAL DRILLED), WASTEWATER PUMP STATIONS, CONCRETE, SWALES, RESTORATION, AND 127,000 SY OF NEW ROAD RECONSTRUCTION

EASTSIDE PHASE II INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS

OWNER: TOWN OF DAVIE, 6591 Orange Drive, Davie, FL 33314

ENGINEER: CRAVEN THOMPSON AND ASSOCIATES

AWARDED: JUNE, 2016

DAYS COMPLETION: 540

CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$13,275,149.00

SCOPE OF WORK: INSTALL 25,000 LF OF WATER MAINS, 11,000 LF OF GRAVITY SEWER, 18,000 LF STORM DRAIN REPLACEMENT, WASTEWATER PUMP STATION, CONCRETE, SWALES, RESTORATION, DIRECTIONAL BORES, AND 60,000 SY OF NEW ROAD RECONSTRUCTION

JUPITER INLET COLONY NEIGHBORHOOD REHABILITATION PROJECT

OWNER: LOXAHATCHEE RIVER ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL DISTRICT, 2500 Jupiter Park Drive, Jupiter, FL 33458

ENGINEER: ARCADIS U.S.

AWARDED: NOVEMBER, 2015

DAYS COMPLETION: 420

CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$9,351,325.00

SCOPE OF WORK: 14,000 LF OF NEW WASTEWATER GRAVITY COLLECTION LINES, 1,900 LF FORCE MAINS, 1 LIFT STATION W/GENERATOR, REPLACE APPROX 16,500 LF OF EXISTING WM, 36 HYDRANTS, 246 WATER SERVICES, APPROX 5,000 LF STORMWATER SYSTEM EXFILTRATION TRENCHES, CATCH BASINS, 26,000 LF NEW VALLEY GUTTERS, COMPLETE RESTORATION ROADWAYS & RESTORATION OF NEIGHBORHOOD

> WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROGRAM - Hollywood Boulevard to Sheridan Street OWNER: CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, 2600 Hollywood Boulevard, Hollywood, FL 33026

ENGINEER: TETRA TECH

AWARDED: JULY 15, 2015

DAYS COMPLETION: 730

CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$13,689,489.38

SCOPE OF WORK: CONSISTS OF APPROX 116,000 LF OF NEW WATERMAIN 4" TO 16", 99 HYDRANTS, 945 WATER SERVICES, 290 REAR TO FRONT SERVICE RELOCATIONS, 3,000 LF OF DRAINAGE AND 277,000 SY OF MILL & OVERLAY AND ROADWAY RESTORATION

GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORPORATION COMPLETED PROJECT REFERENCES

BROWARD COUNTY WATER AND WASTEWATER SERVICES 2555 WEST COPANS ROAD, POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA 33069 PAT MACGREGOR (954) 831-0904

TREASURE COVE SANITARY SEWER EXTENSION PROJECT

2,770,634.98

SCOPE OF WORK: SANITARY SEWER INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE ACCESS STRUCTURE, DEWATERING, WATER MAIN AND SERVICES, ROAD RESTORATION AND STRIPING, SIDEWALK REPAIR, DRIVEWAY REPAIR, LANDSCAPING AND IRRIGATION REPAIR.

COMPLETED AUGUST 2016

COUNTY NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT BID PACK # 11 BID NO. 1152/8629

17,613,539.50

SCOPE OF WORK: 45,000 LF OF WATERMAIN 45,000 LF OF RECLAIMED WATERMAIN, 29,350 LF OF RCP STORM SEWER WITH EXFILTRATION TRENCHES, 44,870 LF OF SANITARY SEWER UP TO 16' DEPTHS, 1630 LF OF FORCEMAIN, 750 SEWER LATERALS WITH PRIVATE SIDE SEWER HOMES, 780 WATER SERVICES INCLUDING PRIVATE PROPERTY CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING HOMES. 124,000 SY OF ROADWAY REPLACEMENT, 33,000 SY OF DRIVEWAY REPLACEMENT, 40,000 SY OF SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT AND 122,000 OF SOD AND SWALE RESTORATION.

COMPLETED SEPTEMBER 2014

BROADVIEW PARK BID PACK # 3 NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

\$ 13,919,000.00

SCOPE OF WORK: 45,000 LF OF SANITARY SEWER, 1032 SEWER LATERALS, 20,000 LF OF STORM SEWER AND EXFILTRATION TRENCH. 6200 LF OF FORCE MAIN. LIFT STATION. EXCAVATION AND REPLACEMENT OF 150,000 SY OF ROADWAYS, SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAYS, CURBS AND GUTTERS.

COMPLETED APRIL 2013

AIR RELEASE VALVE REPAIR REPLACEMENT ON SAMPLE RD

177,675.00

\$

SCOPE OF WORK: REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF 11 AIR RELEASE VALVES AND STRUCTURES LOCATED IN SAMPLE ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY.

COMPLETED DECEMBER 2012

UAZ 308 WATER & SEWER IMPROVEMENTS

6,488,392.00

SCOPE OF WORK: 16,500 LF OF SANITARY SEWER, 340 SEWER LATERALS, 19,800 FEET OF WATERMAIN 1300 LF OF FORCE MAIN, LIFT STATION, EXCAVATION AND REPLACEMENT OF 65,000 SY OF ROADWAYS, SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAYS, CURBS AND GUTTERS.

COMPLETED JUNE 2012

SCOPE OF WORK: 3,400 LF OF GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER, WITH 18 LATERALS AND MODIFICATIONS OF 2 LIFT STATIONS, 8,000 LF OF 4" - 16" WATER MAIN, 34 WATER SERVICES, CUTTING CAPPING, AND ABANDONMENT OF EXISTING WATER MAINS

COMPLETED MARCH 2012

UAZ 307 & 315 WATER & SEWER IMPROVEMENTS

\$5,674,404.00

SCOPE OF WORK: 17,000 LF OF 8"- 12" GRAVITY SEWER, 340 SEWER LATERALS, 20,000 LF OF 6" - 12" WATER MAIN, 290 WATER SERVICES, ABANDON OF 22,000 LF OF EXISTING WATER MAIN, PROPOSED LIFT STATION, REPLACEMENT OF PUMPS AT EXISTING LIFT STATIONS, 2000 LF OF FORCEMAIN, ROADWAY EXCAVATION AND REPLACEMENT OF BASE AND ASPHALT APPROXIMATELY 49,000 SY

COMPLETED NOVEMBER 2011

CENTRAL BROWARD WATER CONTROL DISTRICT 8020 STIRLING ROAD, HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA 33023

N-30 CANAL CULVERT EXTENSION

747,000.00

DON SHAVER, 954-739-6400

SCOPE OF WORK: 2,534 LF OF 60" STORM SEWER, WITH HEADWALL & PRECAST STRUCTURES

COMPLETED APRIL 2013

CITY OF BOCA RATON 201 WEST PALMETTO PARK ROAD, BOCA RATON, FLORIDA 33432

BOCA BATH AND TENNIS WATERMAIN REPLACEMENT JUSTIN BARRINGTON, 561-393-7871

641,333.60

SCOPE OF WORK: 4,100 LF OF 8" DIP WATER MAIN, TAPPING SLEEVE CONNECTIONS, 43 WATER SERVICES 2" DIAMETER, ABANDONMENT OF EXISTING WATERMAIN, TRENCH REPLACEMENT, AND ASPHALT OVERLAY

COMPLETED JUNE 2015

CITY OF NORTH LAUDERDALE 701 SOUTHWEST 71ST AVENUE, NORTH LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33068

HIGHLAND COURT IMPROVEMENTS

274,611.00

\$

MIKE SHIELDS 954-724-7070

SCOPE OF WORK: WATERMAIN WITH SERVICES, STORM SEWER, SANITARY SEWER WITH LATERALS, PARKING LOT REPLACEMENT, CONCRETE CURBS GUTTERS AND SIDEWALKS FOR HIGHLAND COURT COMPLEX

COMPLETED JANUARY 2013

PALM BEACH COUNTY WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT 8100 FOREST HILL BOULEVARD, WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33413

BELVEDERE HOMES PHASE 2

3,894,000.00

SCOPE OF WORK: 5,800 LF OF 15" - 48" STORM SEWER, 16,000 LF OF WATERMAIN 8" - 12" DIAMETER, 14,000 LF OF 8" VACUUM SEWER, VACUUM PITS AND LATERALS, WATER SERVICES, ROADWAY RESTORATION, SWALE GRADING

COMPLETED FEBRUARY 2013

FLORIDA KEYS AQUEDUCT AUTHORITY 1100 KENNEDY DRIVE, KEY WEST, FLORIDA 33041

CUDJOE REGIONAL WASTEWATER INNER ISLANDS COLLECTION SYSTEM & TRANSMISSION SYSTEM ENGINEER: CH2MHILL

\$35,722,810.00

NOTICE TO PROCEED: 1/24/2013 1080 DAYS COMPLETION: 12/2015

SCOPE OF WORK: 15,600 LF OF WATERMAIN, 164,625 LF OF FORCEMAIN & TRANSMISSION MAIN, 73,880 LF OF GRAVITY SEWER, 33 SANITARY LIFT STATION, 7,100 LF OF 8" HDPE SLIP LINING, 12 DIRECTIONAL BORES, 2 MASTER LIFT STATIONS, 33 DEWATERING WELLS, 572 GRINDER PUMP STATIONS, 2 BRIDGE CROSSINGS, TRENCH RESTORATION, ASPHALT MILLING AND OVERLAY

CUDJOE REGIONAL WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM DESIGN BUILD PROJECT FOR OUTER ISLANDS CONTRACTOR: LAYNE SUB-CONTRACTOR: GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORP.

\$543,365.12

NOTICE TO PROCEED: 5/2014 DAYS COMPLETION: SUMMER 2016

SCOPE OF WORK: APPROX 8,000 LF OF WATERMAIN, APPROX 5,000 LF OF FORCEMAIN APPROX 50,000 LF OF GRAVITY SEWER, 18 SANITARY LIFT STATION, 18 DEWATERING WELLS, TRENCH RESTORATION, ASPHALT MILLING AND OVERLAY INSTALL WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM, INCLUDING INSTALLATION OF ALL PIPING, VALVES, FITTINGS, AND ACCESSORIES.

BIG COPPITT WASTEWATER SEWER COLLECTION SYSTEM ROCKLAND KEY, ROCKLAND GULF, & GEIGLER KEY

12,500,000.00

RAY SHIMOKUBO (305) 296-2454

SCOPE OF WORK: INSTALLATION OF 38,000 LF OF 8" GRAVITY SEWER WITH 400 SEWER LATERALS, 11,000 LF OF LOW PRESSURE FORCE MAIN 2" - 8", SANITARY LIFT STATIONS - 7 EACH, 24,000 LF OF 4" - 8" WATERMAIN, 36,000 LF OF 4" - 8" REUSE WATERMAIN AND 730 WATER & RECLAIM WATER SERVICES.

COMPLETED NOVEMBER 2009

$\,$ 24" WATER MAIN INSTALLATION FROM MILE MARKER 12.5 TO STOCK ISLAND TOM MORGAN (305) 296-2454

3,300,000,00

SCOPE OF WORK: 38,000 LINEAR FEET OF 24" DIP WATER MAIN ALONG US1 DOT RIGHT-OF-WAY, 7 METER VAULTS & 1 BRIDGE CROSSING

COMPLETED 1998

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE 100 NORTH ANDREWS AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301

JEAN EXAMOND (561) 577-5427 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM LARRY BOWER (954) 520-1713

SHADY BANKS SMALL WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROJECT # 11471

1,149,074.00

SCOPE OF WORK: 7,000 LF OF 6" - 8" WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT, WITH 134 WATER SERVICES, ASPHALT TRENCH PATCH, ASPHALT OVERLAY, CUT PLUG AND GROUT ABANDONMENT OF EXISTING WATER MAINS

COMPLETED JANUARY 2014

EMERGENCY 18" SEWER REPAIRS ON NE 19TH AVE

433,200.00

SCOPE OF WORK: REPLACE APPROXIMATELY 400 LF OF COLLAPSED 18" SANITARY SEWER WITH BYPASS PUMPING, ASPHALT TRENCH REPLACEMENT, ASPHALT OVERLAY

EMERGENCY REPAIRS AT WWTP

\$ 69,678.00

SCOPE OF WORK: EMERGENCY REPAIRS TO EXISTING 48" - 60" WATER MAIN AT WWTP. INSTALL 460 FEET OF FLANGED AND MJ 48" DIP WATERMAIN WITH REMOVAL OF EXISTING 54" & 60" PCCP. CONNECTION TO EXISTING 48" & 60" WATER MAINS

COMPLETED 2011

DAVIE BLVD 54" FORCE MAIN EXTENSION

\$1,672,000.00

SCOPE OF WORK: INSTALLATION OF 600 LF OF 54" FORCEMAIN, 140 LF OF 48" FORCEMAIN, 240 LF OF 36" FORCEMAIN, & 640 LF OF 16" FORCEMAIN. TAPPING SLEEVE AND VALVE CONNECTIONS FROM 16" TO 54", SHEET PILING, AND PAVEMENT RESTORATION INCLUDING OVERLAY.

COMPLETED NOVEMBER 2009

CITY OF MIAMI

3500 PAN AMERICAN DRIVE, MIAMI, FLORIDA 33133

NORTH BAYSHORE DRIVE IMPROVEMENTS

\$1,257,935.00

SCOPE OF WORK: STORM SEWER REPLACEMENT WITH DRAINAGE WELLS, EXCAVATION AND EMBANKMENT, CONCRETE CURBS AND GUTTERS, SIDEWALKS, ASPHALT ROADWAY REPLACEMENT, LANDSCAPING AT NORTH BAYSHORE DRIVE APPROXIMATELY 3,000 FEET OF ROADWAY & UTILITIES ASSOCIATED WITH RESTORATION.

COMPLETED DECEMBER 2009

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY UTILITIES DEPARTMENT 1801 27th STREET, VERO BEACH, FLORIDA 32960

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, LARRY BROWN (772) 770-5300 ECKLER ENGINEERING, DON ECKLER (954) 510-4700

MITIGATED SEWER ROCKRIDGE SUBDIVISION

6,700,000.00

SCOPE OF WORK: INSTALLATION OF 21,000 LF OF 4 - 8" VACUUM SEWER ALONG WITH 256 VACUUM PITS. PUMPING STATION BELOW AND ABOVE GRADE BUILDING - 1,500 SF, LATERALS ON PRIVATE PROPERTY FOR 413 RESIDENTS, 2,100 LF OF 8" FORCE MAIN, 1 JACK AND BORE

COMPLETED DECEMBER 2007

COUNTY ROUTE 510 WATERMAIN AND FORCEMAIN

2,378,000.00

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, LARRY BROWN (772) 770-5300

SCOPE OF WORK: INSTALLATION OF 12,000 LF OF 14" WATERMAIN AND FORCEMAIN BY DIRECTIONAL DRILL INSTALLATION OF 1,400 LF OF WATERMAIN OPEN CUT METHOD

COMPLETED DECEMBER 2008

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS ADMINISTRATION MICHIGAN

GREAT LAKES NATIONAL CEMETERY PHASE 1

9,800,000.00

JIM HESS AT URS CORORATION (248) 204-5900

SCOPE OF WORK: SITE BALANCING, MASS GRADING, & EXCAVATION FOR 30 ACRES, ONE MILE OF NEW ROADWAYS WITH CURB AND GUTTER & SIDEWALKS, INSTALLATION OF 5,200 CRYPTS, 10" - 24" STORM SEWER, 10' X 10' BOX CULVERT INSTALLATION, CONSTRUCTION OF THE FOLLOWING BUILDINGS: PUMP HOUSE, PUBLIC INFORMATION CENTER, ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, AND TWO COMMITTAL SHELTERS, SITE LANDSCAPING, IRRIGATION, SIGNAGE

COMPLETED JUNE 2007

TOWN OF JUPITER 210 MILITARY TRAIL, JUPITER, FLORIDA 33458

SOUTH PENNOCK LANE IMPROVEMENTS

800,000,00

\$

\$

STEVE MONTEMAYOR (561) 741-2580

SCOPE OF WORK: WIDENING OF 3,000 LF OF ROADWAY WITH EXCAVATIONS, STORM SEWERS, CURBS AND GUTTERS, TRAFFIC SIGNALAZATION, ASPHALT PAVING & OVERLAY & STRIPING. COMPLETED DECEMBER 2008

CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH 400 SOUTH FEDERAL HIGHWAY, HALLANDALE, FLORIDA 33009

20" FORCE MAIN EXTENSION

880,000.00

GORDON DOBBINS

SCOPE OF WORK: 2,000 LF OF 20" FORCEMAIN EXTENSION, ONE 30" DIRECTIONAL BORE CASING PIPE WITH 20' CARRIER PIPE TOTAL OF 500 LF ACROSS US HWY 1, PAVEMENT RESTORATION AND REPAIRS.

COMPLETED DECEMBER 2008

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD 2600 HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA 33021

CLECE AURELUS, PE 954 921-3930 OR CAURELUS@HOLLYWOODFL.ORG

WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROGRAM - SHERIDAN ST to PERSHING ST - N 22 AVENUE to N 24 AVENUE \$ 2,868,708.00

SCOPE OF WORK: 16,500 LF OF 4 INCH AND 12,000 LF OF 8 INCH PVC C-900 DIP INSTALLATION, 8 INCH HDPE DIRECTIONAL DRILLING, 356 WATER MAIN AND SERVICE CONNECTIONS, MAINTENANCE ACCESS STRUCTURE, DEWATERING, 46,000 SY ROAD RESTORATION, STRIPING, SIDEWALK REPAIR, DRIVEWAY REPAIR, LANDSCAPING AND IRRIGATION REPAIR.

NOTICE TO PROCEED: JUNE 2015 365 DAYS COMPLETION: JULY 2016

CLECE AURELUS, PE 954 921-3930 OR CAURELUS@HOLLYWOODFL.ORG

WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROGRAM PHASE II, NORTH 72ND AVE - NORTH 76TH AVE FROM POLK ST TO JOHNSON ST

\$3,684,607.50

CLECE AURELUS, PE 954 921-3930 OR CAURELUS@HOLLYWOODFL.ORG

NOTICE TO PROCEED: 8/2014 365 DAYS COMPLETION: 8/2015

SCOPE OF WORK: 27,025 LF OF 4" - 12" WATERMAIN WITH 377 WATER SERVICES AND 605 RESIDENTIAL HOME CONNECTIONS, CUT, CAP AND GROUT ABANDONMENT OF EXISTING WATERMAINS, ASPHALT TRENCH REPLACEMENT, AND ASPHALT OVERLAY

WATER MAIN PROGRAM PHASE I HOLLYWOOD BLVD TO JOHNSON ST FROM N 46TH AVE TO N 52ND AVE

\$ 2,363,773.00

SCOPE OF WORK: 27,000 LF OF 4" - 12" WATERMAIN WITH 150 WATER SERVCES, CUT, CAP AND GROUT ABANDONMENT OF EXISTING WATERMAINS, ASPHALT TRENCH REPLACEMENT, AND ASPHALT OVERLAY

COMPLETED JULY 2014



GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORP. <u>EQUIPMENT LIST - 2015/2016</u>

Articulated Truck - Cat D250E - 1997	#5TN00947
Asphalt Zipper AZ500B	#50000445
Asphalt Mill - Cat 2014 PM-102	#Z2X00572
Asphalt Paver - Cat 2013 AP255E	#D8A00175
Asphalt Roller - CAT CB24B	#42000227
Backhoe 480F Case	#JJG0004055
Backhoe CAT 420F	#JWJ001135
Dozer - Cat D5XLHST	#7PS01973
Excavator-328 Mini Bobcat	#234211270
Excavator - Cat 307	#2PM00781
Excavator - Cat 330L	#8FK00889
Excavator - Cat 321	#MPG00522
Excavator - Cat 328	#RMX00508
Excavator - Komatsu PC308	#30190
Excavator - Komatsu PC78MR-6	#3429
Skidsteer - Cat 247B W/Attachments	#MTL00464
Skidsteer – New Holland L180	#N7M444620
Skidsteer - Cat 262D W/Bucket	#DTB01656
Skidsteer - Cat 242D	#DZT00400
Planer PC306B (For above skidsteer)	#PCT00507
Loader - Cat 950G 2003	#8950GVBAA00262
Loader - Cat 906 2005	#00906AMER00551
Loader - Cat 924K	#PWR02796
Loader - Komatsu WA200/6	#71455
Loader – Komatsu WA200/6	#70758
Loader - Komatsu WA270/7	#K47109
Loader - Cat 924G	#DDA03809
Loader - Cat 257B	#SLK06863
John Deere Broom Tractor 4520	#LV4520H340397
Laser - Dialagrade - Pipe Laser	#10699
Javlin Dual Slope Laser	#2069
Roller-Cat Vibr. Smooth Drum CS433E	#CFP00141
Roller - Ingersoll Rand SD40D	#5778
Deutz Solar Arrow Board	
Boring Machine - Richmond 30"	#5172238
Miscellaneous Supplies	
12" Rotary Wellpoint Pump	#V933
12" Rotary Wellpoint Pump	#V904
Atlantic Wellpoint Pump 10" Duetz Diesel	
Bobcat Sweeper Attachment	#NA
Bobcat Trencher Attachment	#NA

Bobcat Trencher Trencher - Vermeer T655DT 1991 Trencher - Vermeer V8550A 1999 Ditch Witch Rock Saw 4x4 - 2002 Cat Broom for Skid Steer Loader Cat Sideshift Trencher Bobcat Mill Attachment 18.5" Cat Asphalt Cutter 81 GMC Tool Truck McElroy Fusion Machine Gallion Grader A550 Cat 36 KW Generator Cat 25 KW Generator 3 - 8" Hydraulic Pumps Mauldin Tack Tank MT300 2003 Terramite TSS38 Ride On Broom 2012 Rammex 1510CI Trench Comp. 2000 case Forklift Tractor W/Broom - John Deere 4520

#045-40505437
#1VRE26074M000492
#1VRT112P2X1000225
#5W0318
#1425455
#JAJ04479
#NA
#7AW00901
#2945
#C56349
#GC-10349
#16MPF08YD027597
#7201133

#Y02912 #23TS0435 #60387 #589E #LV4520H440256



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 11/29/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s)

PRODUCER	CONTACT Donna Griffiths	
Guy Hurley, LLC 1080 Kirts Blvd., Suite 500	NAME: Dolling Griffiths PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (248)519-1439 E-MAIL ADDRESS: dgriffiths@ghbh.com	519-1401
Troy MI 48084	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#
INSURED	INSURER A: Amerisure Insurance Co A XI	19488
1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	INSURER B: Amerisure Partners Ins. Co.	
Giannetti Contracting Corporation Giannetti Contracting of Florida, Inc.	INSURER C: Hartford Fire Ins Co A XV	19682
	INSURER D:	
6340 Sims Drive	INSURER E :	
Sterling Heights MI 48313	INSURER F:	+
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 17-1		

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO WHICH THIS EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN BEDILICED BY BAID CLAIM.

INIOD	EXCESSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.								
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSR	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	's	
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			,			EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 1,00	00,000
-	X XCU Coverage Included			CPP2073454	12/1/2017	12/1/2018	MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	s 1,00	5,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE		00,000
	POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC		-			=	PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,00	00,000
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X ANY AUTO						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,00	00,000
В	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS AUTOS			CA2073447	12/1/2017	12/1/2018	BODILY INJURY (Per person) BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUP						Drive other car	\$	
_	EVERGULAR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 5,00	0,000
A	CLAIIVIS-IVIADE	ļ			1		AGGREGATE	\$ 5,00	0,000
A	DED A RETENTION \$ 0 WORKERS COMPENSATION			CU2073448	12/1/2017	12/1/2018		\$	
A	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EYECUTIVE Y/N						X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS ER		
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A		VC2073449	12/1/2017		E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,00	0,000
	If yes, describe under		ľ	VC2073449	12/1/2017	12/1/2018	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	1,00	0,000
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,00	0,000
C	Inland Marine		3	35UUMNC7816	12/1/2017	12/1/2018	Leased/Rented Equipment	\$20	0,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) re: 1990 International, 1HTSCCFN3LH238339.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION					
Evidence of Coverage	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.					
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE					
	M Lechner/DARDZI					

RICK SCOTT GOVERNOR

605 Suwannee Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-0450

MIKE DEW SECRETARY

4/5/2018

GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORPORATION 1801 NW 18TH STREET POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA 33069

RE: CERTIFICATE OF QUALIFICATION

Dear Sir/Madam:

The Department of Transportation has qualified your company for the type of work indicated below. Unless your company is notified otherwise, this Certificate of Qualification will expire 5/30/2019. However, the new application is due 3/31/2019.

In accordance with S.337.14 (1) F.S. your next application <u>must be</u> filed within (4) months of the ending date of the applicant's audited annual financial statements.

If your company's maximum capacity has been revised, you can access it by logging into the Contractor Prequalification Application System via the following link:

HTTPS://fdotwp1.dot.state.fl.us/ContractorPreQualification/

Once logged in, select "View" for the most recently approved application, and then click the "Manage" and "Application Summary" tabs.

FDOT APPROVED WORK CLASSES:

DRAINAGE, GRADING, WATER MAINS, SEWER

You may apply for a Revised Certificate of Qualification at any time prior to the expiration date of this certificate according to Section 14-22.0041(3), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), by accessing your most recently approved application as shown above and choosing "Update" instead of "View." If certification in additional classes of work is desired, documentation is needed to show that your company has done such work with your own forces and equipment or that experience was gained with another contractor and that you have the necessary equipment for each additional class of work requested.

Giannetti Contracting Corporation Page Two 4/5/2018

All prequalified contractors are required by Section 14-22.006(3), F.A.C., to certify their work underway monthly in order to adjust maximum bidding capacity to available bidding capacity. You can find the link to this report at the website shown above.

Sincerely,

Alan Autry, Manager

Contracts Administration Office

AA:

JT:



Department of State / Division of Corporations / Search Records / Detail By Document Number /

Detail by Entity Name

Florida Profit Corporation
GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORPORATION

Filing Information

Document Number

P07000058861

FEI/EIN Number

38-2477625

Date Filed

05/16/2007

State

FL

Status

ACTIVE

Last Event

AMENDMENT

Event Date Filed

10/23/2015

Event Effective Date

NONE

Principal Address

1801 NW 18TH ST

POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069

Changed: 01/12/2015

Mailing Address

6340 SIMS ROAD

STERLING HEIGHTS, MI 48313

Registered Agent Name & Address

GIBBS, RICHARD

1801 NW 18TH ST

POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069

Name Changed: 10/23/2015

Address Changed: 01/12/2015

Officer/Director Detail

Name & Address

Title PS

GIBBS, RICHARD

1801 NW 18TH ST

POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069

Title VT

APOSTOL, NICHOLAS J 6340 SIMS ROAD STERLING HEIGHTS, MI 48313

Annual Reports

 Report Year
 Filed Date

 2014
 01/17/2014

 2015
 01/12/2015

 2016
 03/15/2016

Document Images

03/15/2016 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
10/23/2015 - Amendment	View image in PDF format
01/12/2015 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/17/2014 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
09/09/2013 – AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/07/2013 - AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/09/2013 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/04/2012 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/06/2011 – ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
05/11/2010 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/18/2010 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
<u>04/01/2009 – ANNUAL REPORT</u>	View image in PDF format
01/14/2008 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
06/04/2007 - Name Change	View image in PDF format
05/16/2007 - Domestic Profit	View image in PDF format
****	······································

Plorida Department of State, Division of Corporations

Richard Gibbs, III, President/Treasurer 1801 NW 18th STREET POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA 33069

Ph: 954-972-8104 Fax: 954-972-8108

richie@giannetticorp.com



Richie Gibbs has over 23 years' construction experience as a project manager, estimator, superintendent, foreman, and general partner, in the underground construction industry with governmental agencies in Florida and Michigan. Richie also has experience in commercial construction including custom home building in Michigan and Florida over the past 21 years. Richie is "hands-on" with all current projects in the South Florida area.

EMPLOYMENT:

Giannetti Contracting Corp. 1995 – Present

Chief Operating Officer/ Treasurer/ President

RECENT PROJECTS:

Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority – Cudjoe Inner Islands 2013 – 2016 Contract \$45,119,495.13.

• Environmentally sensitive complete sewer replacement for Cudjoe, Upper Sugarloaf, and Summerland Keys. The transmission main along US-1 is also being replaced from MM 19 to 25. Project includes over 300,000 LF of water main, low pressure force main, open cut force main, gravity sewer main, slip lining, and directional bores from 1-1/2" to 16" in diameter. Project also includes 31 area lift stations and 2 master lift stations and 200,000 SY of 1" Asphalt Overlay. The project is currently over 90% completion.

Broward County - North County Neighborhood Improvements Bid Pack # 11 - 2011 - 2014 Contract Amount: \$17,807,186.

 Project included over 188,000 LF of new drainage, water main, gravity sewer main, force main, reclaimed water main from 4" to 48" in diameter. Over 124,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department – Belvedere Homes Phase 2 - 2012-2013 Contract Amount: \$ 4,252,998.

• Over 24,000 LF of new drainage, water main, and vacuum sewer main from 4" to 42" in diameter. Project also included 1" milling and overlay as well as over 16,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales were also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

Broward County - Utility Analysis Zone Improvement Program (UAZ) 308 - 2011-2013 Contract Amount: \$6,488,292.

Project included over 50,000 LF of new water main, gravity sewer main, and force main from 6" to 10" in diameter.
 Over 50,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

Broward County – Broadview Park Neighborhood Improvement Project – Bid Pack #3 - 2010 - 2013 Contract Amount: \$13,261,559.

Project included over 72,000 LF of new drainage, gravity sewer main, and force main from 8" to 24" in diameter.
 Over 150,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

Broward County – Utility Analysis Zone Improvement Program (UAZ) 307 & 315 - 2009 - 2011 Contract Amount: \$5,949,866.

• Project included over 38,000 LF of new water main, gravity sewer main, and force main from 4" to 12" in diameter. Over 36,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

LICENSES AND CERTIFICATIONS:

OSHA Qualified Person

Nicholas J. Apostol, V.P. / Secretary 1801 NW 18th STRFFT POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA 33069 Ph: 954-972-8104 Fax: 954-972-8108 nick@giannetticorp.com



Nick Apostol has over 30 years' underground utility construction experience with governmental agencies and also commercial vertical construction as project manager, estimator, superintendent, foreman, general partner and controller. As Vice President and Controller of Giannetti Contracting, Nick oversees all contracts, pay estimates and financials for both Michigan and Florida.

EMPLOYMENT:

Giannetti Contracting Corp. 1990 - Present

Vice-President / Secretary

Oakland County Drain Commissioners Oakland, MI

1988-1990

Construction Inspector

RECENT PROJECTS:

Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority – Cudjoe Inner Islands 2013 – 2016 Contract \$45,119,495.13.

Environmentally sensitive complete sewer replacement for Cudjoe, Upper Sugarloaf, and Summerland Keys. The transmission main along US-1 is also being replaced from MM 19 to 25. Project includes over 300,000 LF of water main, low pressure force main, open cut force main, gravity sewer main, slip lining, and directional bores from 1-1/2" to 16" in diameter. Project also includes 31 area lift stations and 2 master lift stations and 200,000 SY of 1" Asphalt Overlay. The project is currently over 90% completion.

Broward County - North County Neighborhood Improvements Bid Pack # 11 - 2011 - 2014 Contract Amount: \$17,807,186.

Project included over 188,000 LF of new drainage, water main, gravity sewer main, force main, reclaimed water main from 4" to 48" in diameter. Over 124,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

Broward County - Utility Analysis Zone Improvement Program (UAZ) 308 - 2011-2013 Contract Amount: \$6,488,292.

Project included over 50,000 LF of new water main, gravity sewer main, and force main from 6" to 10" in diameter. Over 50,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department – Belvedere Homes Phase 2-2012-2013Contract Amount: \$ 4,252,998.

Over 24,000 LF of new drainage, water main, and vacuum sewer main from 4" to 42" in diameter. Project also included 1" milling and overlay as well as over 16,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales were also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

Broward County - Broadview Park Neighborhood Improvement Project - Bid Pack #3 - 2010 - 2013Contract Amount: \$13,261,559.

Project included over 72,000 LF of new drainage, gravity sewer main, and force main from 8" to 24" in diameter. Over 150,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

EDUCATION:

Central Michigan University, Bachelor of Science, Construction Technology, 1989,

LICENSES AND CERTIFICATIONS: Florida General Contractor, Michigan Licensed Residential Builder, OSHA Qualified Person, Florida Stormwater Inspector, ATTSA Florida Advanced

Jeffrey Melnechuk, Operations Manager General Superintendent

1801 NW 18th STREET POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA 33069 Ph: 954-972-8104 Fax: 954-972-8108 mally@giannetticorp.com



Jeff (Mally) has over 20 years' underground utility construction experience with governmental agencies as superintendent, foreman, and operator in Michigan and Florida. Jeff's experience also includes residential and commercial vertical construction.

EMPLOYMENT:

Giannetti Contracting Corp. 1998 - Present

Operations Manager / General Superintendent

RECENT PROJECTS:

Broward County - North County Neighborhood Improvements Bid Pack # 11 - 2011 - 2014 Contract Amount: \$17,807,186.

 Project included over 188,000 LF of new drainage, water main, gravity sewer main, force main, reclaimed water main from 4" to 48" in diameter. Over 124,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department – Belvedere Homes Phase 2 - 2012-2013 Contract Amount: \$ 4,252,998.

• Over 24,000 LF of new drainage, water main, and vacuum sewer main from 4" to 42" in diameter. Project also included 1" milling and overlay as well as over 16,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales were also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

Broward County - Utility Analysis Zone Improvement Program (UAZ) 308 - 2011-2013 Contract Amount: \$6,488,292.

Project included over 50,000 LF of new water main, gravity sewer main, and force main from 6" to 10" in diameter.
 Over 50,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

Broward County – Broadview Park Neighborhood Improvement Project – Bid Pack #3 - 2010 - 2013 Contract Amount: \$13,261,559.

Project included over 72,000 LF of new drainage, gravity sewer main, and force main from 8" to 24" in diameter.
 Over 150,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

Broward County – Utility Analysis Zone Improvement Program (UAZ) 307 & 315 - 2009 - 2011 Contract Amount: \$5,949,866.

Project included over 38,000 LF of new water main, gravity sewer main, and force main from 4" to 12" in diameter.
 Over 36,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority – Big Coppitt Wastewater Collection System Contract 2, Rockland & Geiger Key, Florida - 2008 - 2010

Contract Amount: \$9,667,750.

Project included over 73,000 LF of new water main, gravity sewer main, and force main from 4" to 8" in diameter.
 Over 76,000 SY of mill & overlay, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

LICENSES AND CERTIFICATIONS:

OSHA Qualified Person, MOT, First Aid / CPR Certified

VICTOR G. MENOCAL 1801 NW 18th STREET POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA 33069 Ph: 954-972-8104 Fax: 954-972-8108



Mr. Menocal has over 20 years' experience in construction management since Feb. 1998. He has the experience of overseeing projects ranging from \$1.5 million up to \$177 million. Mr. Menocal has completed over 200,000 LF of water main 8-inch diameter or greater. Furthermore, he has over 8 years of Design/Build experience. The project scopes ranges from water main, gravity sewer, force mains, drainage, pump stations, lift stations, directional drilling, streetscape improvements, lighting, traffic signal improvements, ITS, neighborhood improvements and bridges. His experience includes approximately nine major neighborhood improvement projects of over 1,200 homes each. Mr. Menocal has an excellent knowledge of construction software such as Primavera Project Planner, SureTrak, Microsoft Projects, Expedition, E-Builder and others.

EMPLOYMENT:

Giannetti Contracting Corp. 2016 - Present Senior Project Manager

Ric-Man International, Inc. - Pompano Beach, FL Project Manager, up to \$21M in projects (2009-2016)

Condotte America - Miami, FL Project Manager, up to \$177M in projects (2008-2009)

A² Group, Inc. – Miami, FL Project Manager, up to \$200M in projects (1999-2008)

RECENT PROJECTS:

Project: Town of Surfside Utility Upgrade Project

Owner: Town of Surfside

Reference: Randy Stokes - 954-494-7497 Construction Cost: \$18.3 Mil - 2014

Role: Senior Project Manager

Description: Project consisted of water, drainage, and roadway infrastructure improvements to a neighborhood composed of 770 residences and 35 businesses. Water construction included installing 34,000 feet of new 8-inch DIP (connecting hundreds of homes in both the front and rear) and abandoning 17,000 feet of existing water main. Drainage construction included installing 17,000 feet of 18- to 54-inch HDPE and RCP; connecting over 250 structures and 6 pump stations. Roadway construction included 134,000 SY of roadwork, 6,000 SY of sidewalks & driveways, 2,500 feet of curb & gutter, 24,000 SY of swale reconstruction, planting or relocating over 1,100 trees. This project required major coordination with homeowners, businesses, two schools, a hospital, and public transportation to minimize our impact on residents and commerce.

Project: Section 5 Project Installation of 48-Inch PCCP

Owner: Miami-Dade Water & Sewer Department

Reference: George Aguiar (786-229-0859), Pedro Vigil (305-205-5152), Nelson Cespedes (786-552-8142), Larry Goodwin (786-295-3754)

Construction Cost: \$450,000 - 2015 (200 LF of 48" PCCP)

Role: Sr. Project Manager/Construction Manager

Description: This project was performed for Condotte/CAC/DeMoya, J.V. and it was located on NW 72nd Avenue from NW 8th Street thru NW 12th Street. The project consisted of 48" PCCP including restrained pipe, fittings, closures and connections to existing 48" PCCP. The path of the pipe was on NW 72nd Ave a 6 lane road with extreme heavy traffic. Several businesses existed along the path requiring difficult coordination and access at all times. The worked involved; critical demolition of existing PCCP, removing sewage from existing pipe, sheeting and shoring, extensive de-watering, deep excavations, installation of access manholes and air releases, dealing with heavy traffic, working on weekends, nights and multiple crews. Difficult utility support and crossings. The project had tight time restraints due to existing lines requiring minimal shut down period. We succeeded in completing the Installation and connection within the scheduled time frame.

Project: Sunset Islands 3 & 4 Infrastructure Imp.

Owner: City of Miami Beach

Reference: Fernando Paiva, Project Manager - 305-970-9815

Construction Cost: \$7.7 Mil - Ongoing Role: Senior Design/Build Project Manager

Description: Design / Build Project which consists of pavement reconstruction, overhead utility undergrounding, sidewalk construction, water main improvements, water meter replacement, water service conversation from rear easements to right-of-way, storm drainage infrastructure including 2 pump stations, sanitary sewer lining, new conduits, conductors and services points for retrofitting existing lighting system and streetscape/planting improvements.

Project: Broadview Park BP 2 NIP Owner: Broward County WWSS

Reference: Pat Sweet, Project Manager - 954-931-3732

Construction Cost: \$17.2 Mil - 2010

Role: Project Manager

Description: Project consisted of sewer and drainage infrastructure improvements to a neighborhood of 760 homes. Sewer installation included 36,500 feet of 6- to 20-inch PVC and DIP gravity sewer with 150 manholes, 3 sewer lift stations, and 14,500 feet of 6- to 12-inch force main. Drainage installation included 16,700 feet of 15- to 24-inch RCP and HDPE pipe and 170 structures. The project required the full reconstruction of 100,000 SY of asphalt including two 1-1/2 inch lifts. This design also included the reclaiming of 65,000 SY of swales for drainage storage.

Project: SW 6 & 7 Utilities Extension Project Area 3

Owner: City of Cape Coral

Reference: Paul Clingham - 239-574-0464 Construction Cost: \$9.7 Mil - 2015

Role: Senior Project Manager

Description: The project consisted of potable water, irrigation, sanitary sewer, stormwater drainage, and hardscape infrastructure improvements to a neighborhood composed of 844 homes and 2 bridges in Cape Coral, Florida. Potable water improvements included installing 39,800 feet of 6- to 8-inch PVC water main with 438 services for 734 meters, 34 fire hydrants, and an aerial crossing. Irrigation improvements included installing 43,790 feet of reclaimed 4- to 16-inch irrigation mains with 498 irrigation services for 844 meters, as well as a 4-inch and a 16-inch aerial crossing. Stormwater drainage improvements included installing, 5,200 feet of 15- to 36-inch HDPE & PVC main, 400 feet of 12x18- to 24x38-inch elliptical HDPE main, and 127 inlet structures. Sanitary sewer improvements included installing 41,100 feet of 8-inch PVC gravity sewer mains up to 16-feet deep including 98 manhole structures and 540 single and double services, 2 wastewater lift station, and 5,620 feet of 6-inch PVC force main. Hardscape and landscape improvements included 100,000 square yards of roadway reconstruction and hardscape restoration, 95,000 square yards of swale reconstruction, and 11,700 square yards of driveways.

Project: Flamingo Lummus Streetscape Imp. BP 10E

Owner: City of Miami Beach

Reference: Thais Vieira, R.A. - 305-673-7071 Construction Cost: \$4.4 Mil. - 2011 (60" RCP)

Role: Design/Build Project Manager

Description: Design/Build Project which consisted of water, drainage, and roadway infrastructure improvements to a neighborhood composed of 1,600 residences and 65 businesses. Water construction included installing 4,600 feet of new 6-to 8-inch DIP and abandoning 5,100 feet of existing water main. Drainage construction included installing 3,500 feet of 15-to 48-inch HDPE and RCP connecting over 70 structures and gravity wells, as well as 900 feet of 3- by 5-foot box culvert. Roadway construction included over 36,000 SY of roadwork, 4,500 SY of sidewalk, driveway & paver work, 9,500 feet of curb & gutter, 65,000 SY of swale reconstruction, planting or relocating over 200 trees; as well as signalization, decorative lighting, and installing 1,000 feet of FPL conduit. This project required major coordination with residents, a school, public transportation, restaurants, nightclubs, and other businesses to minimize our impact on residents and commerce.

Project: Prairie Avenue Drainage Improvements Phase II

Owner: City of Miami Beach

Reference: Hermes Diaz, PWD Project Mgr - 305-799-3611

Construction Cost: \$550K - 2012 Role: Senior Project Manager

Description: Project consisted of drainage improvements, roadway reconstruction, hardscape improvements and landscape

improvements along Prairie Avenue from 23rd Street to 28th Street.

Project: FDOT District 6 Section 2 Project (Personal Exp.)

Owner: FDOT District 6

Construction Cost: \$177 Mil. - 2008 - 2009

Role: Design/Build Project Manager

Description: This was a design/build/finance project for the Florida Department of Transportation District IV. The work consisted of the addition of one general use lane in each direction, auxiliary lanes between all interchanges; interchange improvements and, operation safety improvements long the SR826 mainline and ramps. The Interchanges that will be improved with this project are the SR826 Interchanges at SW 56 Street/Miller Drive, Sr874/Don Shula Expressway and SW 40 Street/Bird Road. Four of the bridges are over the CSX railroad and are comprised of steel girders. The other interchange bridges are design with concrete beams (AASHTO Type IV, Mod. Bulb Tee, Florida I Beams). This project also includes a new pedestrian bridge, new drainage, lighting, landscaping, ITS and signalization Improvements

Project: Broadview Park BP 4 20-Inch WM

Owner: Broward County WWSS

Reference: Pat Sweet, Project Manager - 954-931-3732

Construction Cost: \$1.7 Mil - 2009

Role: Project Manager

Description: Due to our performance and qualifications this project was negotiated added scope to our Broadview Park Bid Pack 2 contract. This Neighborhood improvement project consisted of potable water main infrastructure improvements to the City of Plantation's Broadview Park neighborhood along State Road 441, a six-lane commercial road with over 60 businesses. Water infrastructure improvements consisted of installing 8,300 feet of 10- to 20-inch ductile iron water main (most of the work at night due to heavy traffic) and 16 air-release and butterfly valves, including 765 feet of directional drilling required to run the water main below Sunrise Boulevard, a six-lane bridge overpass plus access lanes and canal. Additional streetscape improvements included 14,500 square yards of roadwork and installing 12 traffic detection loops, as well as new curb & gutters, landscaping, and irrigation.

Project: Venetian Causeway Water Main Crossings

Owner: City of Miami Beach

Reference: Robert Rodriguez, Capital Projects Coord. - 305-673-7070

Construction Cost: \$1.0 Mil. - 2011

Role: Senior Project Manager

Description: Project consisted of water infrastructure improvements to the San Marino, Dilido, and Rivo Alto islands along the Miami Beach portion of the Venetian Causeway. Water construction consisted of installing 2,800 linear feet of 4- to 16inch ductile iron water main, 33 water services, and 6 new fire hydrants. Construction required complex MOT to contend with heavy vehicle and pedestrian traffic; as well as direct coordination between multiple city departments and the contractor performing future roadway improvements.

LICENSES AND CERTIFICATIONS:

Work Zone Traffic Control - M.O.T. Advanced Level Cert. Occupational Safety & Health Association - 30 Hour Training Army Corp of Engineers - CQM for Contractors OSHA 3015; Excavation, Trenching and Soil Mechanics Competent Person - Excavation

Ilia Lyssenko, Project Manager 1801 NW 18th STREET POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA 33069 Ph: 954-972-8104 Fax: 954-972-8108 ilia@giannetticorp.com



Ilia has over 22 years' construction experience in government and commercial construction industry as a project manager, estimator, and foreman.

EMPLOYMENT:

(arr) (a)) (d)

Giannetti Contracting Corp. 2013 – Project Manager
Lanzo Construction Co. Fla. 2010 – 2013 Project Manager / Estimator
DBF Construction LLC. 2006 – 2010 Project Manager / Estimator
Giannetti Contracting Corp. 1996 – 2006

RECENT PROJECTS:

Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority – Cudjoe Inner Islands 2013 – 2016 Contract \$45,119,495.13.

• Environmentally sensitive complete sewer replacement for Cudjoe, Upper Sugarloaf, and Summerland Keys. The transmission main along US-1 is also being replaced from MM 19 to 25. Project includes over 300,000 LF of water main, low pressure force main, open cut force main, gravity sewer main, slip lining, and directional bores from 1-1/2" to 16" in diameter. Project also includes 31 area lift stations and 2 master lift stations and 200,000 SY of 1" Asphalt Overlay. The project is currently over 90% completion.

City of Miami Beach, Florida – Central Bayshore and Lake Pancoast Infrastructure Projects – 2012 - 2013 Contract Amount: \$ 17,000,000.

• Over 54,000 LF of new drainage, water main, gravity sever, and force main from 6" to 48" in diameter. Project also included 1" milling and overlay as well as 6,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales were also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

City of Hollywood, Florida – Water Main Replacement Program – Hollywood Blvd. to Johnson St. N. 46^{th} Ave. to N. 52^{nd} Ave. - 2013 - 2014

Contract Amount: \$2,132,773.

Water Main Replacement Project included over 27,000 LF of new water main. Project also included over 36,000 SY of mill & overlay, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales.

Broward County - North County Neighborhood Improvements Bid Pack # 11 - 2011 - 2014 Contract Amount: \$17,807,186.

 Project included over 188,000 LF of new drainage, water main, gravity sewer main, force main, reclaimed water main from 4" to 48" in diameter. Over 124,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

EDUCATION:

Broward Community College

Associate of Arts, Engineering & Architecture

LICENSES AND CERTIFICATIONS:

Florida General Contractor, Florida Underground Contractor, Florida Plumbing Contractor OSHA Qualified Person, Florida Stormwater Inspector, ATTSA Florida Advanced

Robert C. Henning III, Chief Estimator 1801 NW 18th STREET POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA 33069

Ph: 954-972-8104 Fax: 954-972-8108

bob@giannetticorp.com



Robert has over 18 years' construction experience in government and commercial construction industry as a project manager and estimator. Robert also has experience in safety program management.

EMPLOYMENT:

Giannetti Contracting Corp. 2014 – Chief Estimator 2012 - 2014 Project Manager

Ocean Bay Construction, Inc. 2010 – 2012 Project Manager / Estimator

GPE Eng. & Gen Cont., Inc. 2010 Estimator

Welling Construction, Inc. 2004 - 2009 President / Vice President

The Redland Company, Inc. 2003 – 2004 Pro. Mgr/ Estimator/ Safety Dir., 1998 – 2002 Office & Field Staff

RECENT PROJECTS:

Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority - Cudjoe Inner Islands 2013 - 2016 Contract \$45,119,495.13.

Environmentally sensitive complete sewer replacement for Cudjoe, Upper Sugarloaf, and Summerland Keys. The transmission main along US-1 is also being replaced from MM 19 to 25. Project includes over 300,000 LF of water main, low pressure force main, open cut force main, gravity sewer main, slip lining, and directional bores from 1-1/2" to 16" in diameter. Project also includes 31 area lift stations and 2 master lift stations and 200,000 SY of 1" Asphalt Overlay. The project is currently over 90% completion.

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department – Belvedere Homes Phase 2 - 2012-2013 Contract Amount: \$ 4,252,998.

Over 24,000 LF of new drainage, water main, and vacuum sewer main from 4" to 42" in diameter. Project also included 1" milling and overlay as well as over 16,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales were also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

Central Broward Water Control District - N-30 Canal Culvert Extension - 2012 Contract Amount: \$747,018.

Project included clearing and installing 2,534 LF of 60" reinforced concrete pipe. Project was particularly challenging due to the extreme hard rock encountered. Averaged approximately 100 LF a day production.

Broward County - North County Neighborhood Improvements Bid Pack # 9 - 2010 -2012 Contract Amount: \$15,100,000.

Project included over 135,000 LF of new drainage, water main, sewer main (over 15 feet deep), force main, reclaimed water main from 4" to 48" in diameter. Over 70,000 SY of new roadway construction, sidewalks, driveway aprons, and sodded swales where also installed throughout entire neighborhood.

EDUCATION:

American Intercontinental University 2001-2003

Bachelor of Business Administration, January 2003 Minor in Construction Management

Broward Community College 2000-2001

Twenty-three Credit Hours towards Associate Degree in Building Construction Management

Santa Fe Community College 1998-2000

Thirty-five Credit Hours towards Associate Degree in Building Construction Management

LICENSES AND CERTIFICATIONS:

OSHA Qualified Person, Florida Stormwater Inspector, ATTSA Florida Advanced